MINUTES
OF
MEETING OF STATE HIGHWAY COMAMISSION
RICHMOND, VIRGINIA
May 21, 1970

The monthly meeting of the Stste Highway Commisnion wag
beld at the Cemtral Highway Office in Richmond on May 21, 1870 at 10 8.,
Mr. Dougles B. Fugxte, Chairman, presided.

Presemt: Measrs. Fugate, Baoghan, Chilicn, Duckworth,
Glasa, Hairaton, Landrith, and Weaver. Absemi= My, Fitepatrick.

Om motion of My, Landrith, asconded by Mr. Halrston,
minutes of the meeting of April 23, 1870 were approved.

Moatlon was mada by Mr. Landrith, seconded by Mr. Hairsten,
that permits 1ssusd from April 23, 1970 to May 20, 1870, inclngive, 28
shown by records of the Depariment, be approved. Motlon caxried.

On motion of Mr. Landrith, peconded by Mr. Halrmion,
cannallation of permits from April 23, 17 to May 20, 1970, inclusive,
as shown by recorde of the Depariment, was spprovad.

Mr. Blair Wekefield, Executive Director of the Virginia State
Porte Anthority, mccompanied by My. John Anderson, appeared beforo the
Comminsion relative to the granting of overwelght permite by the Highway
Commission for hanleys imvolved In the movement of containerized cargoss.

Mr. Fagate told Mr. Wakafleld thie matter would be referved to the Commission
committee on permits and he would try to give a reply afier the June mestisg
of the Commission.



5-21-T0

Moved by Mr. Landrith, seoomded by Mr. Hairston,
that the Comamission ponfirm letier ballot apton on hids recelved Apefl 15,
1970, on the following projacts.

Route 48, Project 0449-067-102, C501

0,026 Mi. E. Lanenburg CL -2. 0889 ML E. Lunenhurg CL, Notiowsy Comnty.
Award of contract to low bldder, Marke-Runiones Company, Inc., Clarkeville,
va.

Bid $409,151. 67
10% for engineering and additional work 44,815, 18
Work by Btate Forces 4,318, 00
Right of Way 80,200, 00
Hiliten 12,200, 00
Amount ahargeshle to projet 4986, 798, 00

$280, 820, 00 to he prorided for in 1870-T1 and 1371-T2 P:'rimnry Conatmuction
Allocedions,

Houta 66, FProject 0066—081101, 501

0,284 M1, E, M. 1l - 0,697 Mi. E. Int. 1l, Rookbridge County. Award of
oontrsot to low bidder, Charles W, Bargsr & Son Constr. Co., Ine.,
Lexington, Va.

Conetruction R of
Bid $ DB, 788, 60 $150. 00
109 for enginesring and additional work 8,876. 86 15, 00
Work by State Forcoa 14, 204, (0
Right of Way a, 808, b
Utllities T, 760, 00
Amount chargeshls te project 138, 460. 00

$128, 340. 0¢ to be Ananced from Federal Emargency Reliaf Funds.
$15, 120,00 ta be provided from Extra-Ordinary #icrm Damage Funds -
- Rookbridge Co.

Route 77, Projsct 0077-096-102, 8601; 0077-010-101,8001

Int. Rt. 81 (Noar Wytheville} - 0.254 Mi N. Bt. 21 & 52 (Near Bland), Wythe
& Bland Coonties, Awand of contract to low bidder, Donald H. Selvage, mc.,
Amhg-rat. Ya,

Bld - $178, 998,50
10%, for enginenring and additlonal work 17, 609,88
Work by Staie Forcea 328, 00

Amount chargesble to project 197,824, 00



5-21-70

Route 81, Project M051-080-102, P402  P408, P406

0. 080 M1. E.. Int. Rt. 11 & 460 - 5.286 ML W. Montgomery-Roancke C1L,
Momgomsry County, Award af contract to low bidder, Adamns Copatruation
Co., Roancks, Vi,

Bid #1,726,945. 59
10%, for engineering and additionsl work 172,894, 58
‘Work by Stais Forees 4,130, 00
Amount: chargeable to project 1,903, 770. 00

$207, 434, 00 to ba provided for in 1970-71 Interstate Caonstruction Allocstion.

Route 81, Project 0081-060-102 P406, P407, P404;: 008l-080-101, P40l

5.288 Mi. W. Montgomery-Roancks CL~- 2, 490 Mi, E. Montgomery-Roamke
CL, Mottgomery & Aoanoke Countles. Award of contract to low bidder,
Adamsa Constr. Co,, Roanoke, Va., snd Wiley N. Juckson Co., Boanoka, Vi,

Bid $2, 169, 718. b8

10%, for engineering and additioml work 218,971, 39
Work by State Forpea 13,288. 0
Amount chargeable to projeot 2,994,973, 00

32, 895,573, 00 to be provided for in 1970-7]1 Interetate Conptruotion Allocation.

Boute §02, Project (802-028-134, C601

Interchangs of Rt. 802 with the Dulles Access Road, Feiriss Commiy. Award of
ouniract to lﬂwbﬂdﬂr, R. O. Hawkins Conptxr, Co, ] Nﬂm"“lﬂl Yo

Bid 2192, 800. 00
10% for engineering and addiifonal work 18,250, 00
Work by State Forcen 3,478, 20
Amoont chargeabls to project 215,328. 00

Acot. Ren, Gulf Regton Corp. 3215, 2248, 20

Route 813, Project 0613-061=149. C6(H

Int. 661 —'Int, 816, Nangemond County. Award of contract to low bidder,
The Eln.f.r Bmm, m#j Em‘ VA,

Bid $44,415,00
10% for enginsering and additicnal work - 4,841,560
Amomt chergesble to project 63, 257. 0D

$58, 267. 00 to be provided for in Coumty's 1970-7] & Bubsequent Yenrs Budgeats.



5=21-70

Routen 618 & 626, Project 0613-095-148, BELG; 0625-085-149, BE17

Drainuge Structure Besver Creek & Bridge over Tumbling Creek, Washingion
County. Award of comiract to low bidder, Foxt Chiswell Construction Corp.,
Max Meadows, V.

Bid %117, 705, 88
10% for engimeering and additional work 11, 770, 58
Amount chargeabla to project 129,476. 00

$125,478. 00 to be provided for in County I870-71 & Subsequent Years Budgets,

Route 5§18, Projest 0618-002-143, £501, BB2S

Bridge & Approaches st Hardware River, Albemarle Comty. Award of
captraot to low bidder, W. W. waraing, Inn, , Crewe, Va.

Bid 4167, 673. 80
10% for enginsering and additlonal work 18,7a%7.35
Amourt chargenhls to project 206,661, 00

2208, 861. 00 to ba provided from Extra-Ordinary Storm Damage Funds -
Albemarla Co.

Routs 49, Project 0840-020-14968, B630D

Pridge over Falling Creck, Chesterfisld Comty. Awand of contract to low
hidder, J. Lawaon Jomes Conatr. Co., Inc., Clarkeville, va.

Bid $a8, 005, 60
104; for enginesring and additional work 8,609, 35 -
Amount chargeabls to project 84,703, 00

$94, T03. 0¢ to be provided for in Comnty's 1970-71 & Subpequent Years Bodgeta,

Rontes 674 & 666, Project 0674-062-144, CE0L; 0874-005-185, C501; 186, BE20;
0665-062-145, C501

From: 0,103 ML, 5. Amherst-Nelson ©L to: 0. 167 Mi. N, Amberai-Nelaon CL &
From Int. 674 To: 0,354 Mi. E. Int. §74, Amherst & Nelaon Countles. Award
of contyaot to low bidder, Wilkine Conatrustion Co. , Ine., Amherst, ¥a.

Rid 185, 186, 30
10% for engincering and additional work 16,518,063
Amoont chargesble to project 181, 704, 00($133, 687, 00 = Nalson Co.)

{($48,107. 00 ~ Amharet Co.)
4153,587. 00 to be provided from Extra-Ordinary Stoym Damage Fumde - Neleon Co,
$45, 107, 00 to be provided from Extre-Ordinary Storm Damages Funds - Amherst Co.



6-21-70

Route 884, Projsct 06684-023-118, BEID.

Dralmge Structore Jonag Run, Culpeper Cowmty. Award of contract to low
bidder, Scott Contracting Corporaticn, Warreotom, Va,

Rid 230,614, 60
104, for engineering and additional work 3.061. 46
Amomt chaygerhle to project 33,066, 00

433, 588, 00 to be providad for in County's 1970-71 & Bubsaguent Yeara Budgeta.

Route 686, Project (686-087-140, BE2T

Pridgs cver Hﬂi Creek, Sxrbampton County. Award of contract to low bidder,
J. Lawson Jones Copstr. Co, Inc, Clarksville, ¥a.

Bid $87.170. 01O
10% for engineering and additional work B, 717.00
Amout chargesble to projeot 85,487, 00

$00, 000, 00 to be provided for in Coanty's 1370-71 & Subsasquent Years Budpets.

Routes 745 & 1000, Project 0745-082-1£8, C601; TD00-103-102, C501, BEH, FATOL

Boens Vista & Rockbridge Coumly. Awazd of contract to low bidder, Lanford
Brothers Co., Inc., Roanoks, Va.

Bid $381, 799. 853
10% for engineering and additional work 38,174.96
Work by State Forees 1,859. 00
Rallroad 38, 056. 05
Flagging 166,54
Amoun} chargeable to project 458,083, 00($51, 068, 00 - Secondary)

($407, 015, 00 ~ Primary)
Aoct, BEeo. N&W RE %8, 245. 00

Aoct. Rec. Cliy of Roena Vista 3153, 328. 86 _

200, 842. 00 to be provvided for in future Urban Conwiruction Allocations.

249, 000. 00 to be provided for In County's 1870=71 & Bubseguent Years Budgets.

Boute 808, Project 0808-071-17(, BA22

Bridge over Snow Creek, 1.2 Mi. E. CL, Pliteylvania Connty. Award of contract
to low bidder, B & F Company, Salem, Va.

Bid 4083, 237.80
1¢% for engineering and additlonal work - 8,325, 78
Amonnt chargeable to project 81,5858, 00



5-21-70

Route 11, 50, 81, 98, 4680 & 704, Project P-8-T0

Clasning & paintng bridge structarsl asteel, Bristol District. Award of contract
to bw bidder, Riokard E. Phillippi, Inc., Wythoville, Va.

Bid $50, 575. 00
1% for engineering and additional work &, 0567. 50
Amopunt chargeable to project 56,533, 00

$55, 638, 00 to be financed from Primary and Secondary Systema Malntenance
Budgel Funds.

Culpeper District, Sebednle C-73-70

Furnishing and application of bituminous material and furnishing aad applisstion
of covering material. Award of contract to low bidder, The Aaphalt S8arvice
Co., Ino., Baltimore, Md. -

Bid $219, 263. 09
10% for engineering and additional work 21,936.30
Amourd chargeable to project £41,178.00

$241,174, 00 Lo be flnances] from Interstate & Bacondary Systems Meimenance
Budget Funda.

Btaunton Distyict, Bchedule C-B4-70

Furnlghing and application of biturninous material end fornishing and epplication
of covering material. Award of contract to low bidder, Valley Paving, Inc.,
Saonton, Va.

Bid $46,600. 23

10%, for engineering and additional work 4,560, 02
Ampunt ahargeable to project 50,180. 00

350,160 to be financad fron Primary and Secondery Syetoms Maintehanne
Bodgst Funda. :

MOTION CARRIED,

Maved hy Mr. Landrith, asconded by Mr. Hatreton,
thet the Commisaion eonflrm letter ballot action rejecting bide received on
April 15, 1970, on the following project and suthoriting readvartiaement of
thig projant,

Route 64, Profect 0054-131-103, 8801

PBridge over S8cuthern Branch Ell.l:-nhaﬂ; River, City of Chesapeaks., Low bid -
20. (% over estimate,
MOTION CARRIED.



B=21-70

Moved by Mr. Landrith, seconded by Mr, Hairaton,
that tha Commisslon confirm leiter ballot aeiion on hide recelved Jamuary 21,

1970, om the following project.

Routex 42 & 910, Projeat T042-082-101, CEO1, B601, BEO2, FETOL, F8702; 004£2-082=-
105, CEﬂl BA0L; 0910-083-138, C501

0.390 Mi. 8. BCL Dayton - ﬂﬂaﬁlﬂ a. EULHnﬂimelu'g&Int 42 - 0,103
Mi. W, Int. 42, Town of Dayton & Rookingham Co. Awerd of contract to low
bidder, Eckols Brothers, Ino,, Staonton, Va.

Consbruction Right of Way

Bid &1,31a,768. 10 $16, 143, 00
10% for engineering and additional work is1,6876.61 1,914, 30
work by State Forces &,456. 00

Right of Way 77, 200. 00

Utllites 52, 150,00

Raflrcad 58,190, 00

Flagging 2,928, 51

Amount chargeahle to project 2, 050, 200. 00 ($80, 400, 00 - Soe. )

_ {$2, 019, 800. 00 - Pri.)
Acet., Bec, Ches. & West. RR $1,100.00
Acct. Rec. Town of Dayton $10,401.18
$28, 004, 00 to be provided for ip County's 1670-71 & Subsequent Years Budgets.
$889, 812, 00 to be provided for in 1970-7141871-73 Primary Construction
Alloeations.

MOTION CARRIED.

Moved by Mr. Landrith, ascordded by Mr. Halrsion,
that the Commisaion conflrm leifer ballot acticn on blde received April 29,

1870, on the following project.

Route 64, Frojoot 00¢4-122-101, P645, BS46, BS4T, BE4E

0.136 Mi. E. Hampion Roads Bridge Tunne] = - 1. 508 M1 E. Hampton Roads’
Bridge Tommel, City of Norfolk, Award of contract to low bigder, B. F.
Diamond Conetr, Co., Inc., Savanngh, Georgla,

Bid §b, 505, 109, 40
10% for enginearing and addiional work -  660,610.84
‘Work by State Forces 326, 00
Amount chargeable to project 4,065, 844, 00

$3, 765, 747. 00 to be provided for in 1970-7] Interstate Construotion Allocatfon.
' MOTION CARRBIED.



5-21-70
Moved by Mr. Landrith, ] seconded by Mr. Halrmton,

that the Commission ponfirm letter ballot action on bida recelved April 23,
1876, on the following prajects.

FORNIBHING, DELIVERING AND APPLYING PLANT MIX EITTUMINGUS MATERIAL
Bristol District, Scheddle 101-76

Award of contract to low bidder, Adams Construction Co., Roanoke, Wa.

ERid $400, 287. 66
10 for engineering and additlonal work 40,028, 75
Amount chargeable to project 440,318, 00

To ha finanoed from Bristol Distriot's Prima vy and Baoondary Maintangnss Funds
and Bt. 91, Project (081-092-101, CEQ] - Authorized 4-28--89.

Bristol District, Soheduls 10270

Award of contrant to Jow bidder, Adama Conatruction Corp., Plkeville, Ky.

Bid 2347, 213. 50
10% for engineering and additional work 3,721.26
Amount chargeshle to preject 40,954, 00

To be financed from Bristol District's Primezry snd Becondary Maintenance Funds.

Brlatol Dintriet, Bchedule 103-70

Award of contrect to low bldder, R. G. Pope Construstion Co., Bristol, Va.

Pid . £120.170. 76
10% for engineering apd addibional work 12, 017, 97
Amomnt chargeable to project i52, 196. 00

To ba finanood from Bristol Distriot's Primary and Secondary Maintenanne Funda,

BErimtol Disiriet, Schedule 104-70

Award of contract to low bidder, Holaton River Paving Corp. , Marion, Va.

Rid ) . 48,404, 00
104, for engineering and additional work 3,640, 40
Amcant obirgeabla to project 40 044 80

To be linanced from Bristol Distriot - Rt. 43, Project 0048-010-101, C501 -
Authorized 10-4-88 Buppl. No. 5. '



b-41-T0
Bristol Distriot, fichedale 105-10

Award of contract to low bidder, Pope Paving Co., Ing., Brietol, Temn,

Bid $187, 720, 50
10% for enginecring and additionsl work 1E, 772. 05
Amonnt chargeshla to ptojaot 208, 493, 00

To be finanned from Bristol District’s Toterstate, Primary & Secondary
Maintshance Pande.

Bristol Disirict, Sohedole 106-70

Award of contreet to low bidder, Pendleton Construction Corp., Wythevills, Va,

Bid $68, 355. 00
109, for englncering and additional work 6,835, 60
Amontt ohargeakls to project 76, 082, 00

To be fiaanced Irom Briatol Districi'a Interatate, Primary and Becondary
Mainienance Funda.

Briatol District, Schedals 107-T0

Awnnd of contruct to low bidder, H. D. Crowder & Scnp, Ine., Hillaville, va,

Bid 265,191, 25
10 for etginesring and additional work 8,918, 12
Amount ghargeahble to project 75, 110. 00

To be financed from Bristol District's Primary Maintenance Funds.

Salem Distriet, Schedule 201-~70

Awsrd of contract to Iow bidder, H, D, Crowder & Sons, Ino, , Hillsville, Va.

Eid $144, 543, 95
10% for engineering and addttional worik 14, 454, 39
Ammmi chargeable to project 158,994, 00

To be financed from Balam Distrlot's Primary snd Secondary Muintenance Futde.



o—il-T70

fzlem Disirict, Scheduole 202-T0

Award of nnntri.nt to low bidder, Thompeon-Arthor Paving Company, Danville, Va.

Rid %82,21%. B0
104 for nginmering and'addiional work 8,221,898
Amvmt charpeabls to project Bo, 442 00

To be Ananced from Satem THetrict's Primary and Seoondary Maintenance Fumds.

Salem Disirlct, Echedule 308-70

Award of acntract to low bidder, Virginla Asphalt Paving Company, Inc. .,
Roanoke, Vi

Bid gl0l,011.15.
10% for engineering snd additional work 10,301.11
Amount chargesble {o project 111,118 00°

To be flnanced from Salem District's Primary Maintenance Funda.

Salom Distxiod, Schedols 20470

Awurd of contract to low bidder, Lawhorna Rrothera, Tne, , Lynohburg, Va.

Bid $7E, 361.40
10% for enginesring and additional work 7,838.14
Amount chargeabls to project 48,198, 00

To be financed from Belem District's Primary Malntenanne Funda,

Balem District, Sohadule 205-70

Award of cottract to low bidder, Adams Constroctlon Co., Rosuoke, Va.

Bid $559, 470, 98
10% for enghesring and additional work 46,947, 09
Amount chargeable to project 615,418, 00

To be financed from Salam Districi's Intersiate, Primary and Secomdary
Maintenanos Funda and Rt. 1023, Project 1023-080-146, C50] - Induatrial
Access Road - Anthorised 3-12-T70,



5-21-70

Salem District, Bchedule 206-70

Award of contract to low bidder, Jobm A, Hall & Company, Ine., Rognoke, Va,

Bid $250,¢85. 70
10% for englucering and hddttons] work 25, 080.67
Amouit chargeabls to projact 275, T32. 00

To be financed from Salem Distriet’s Primary and Secondary Maintenance Fonde.

Lynchhuzg Distyiot, Beohadnle 3H1-70

Award of contract to low bidder, Marvin V. Templeton & Bons, Ino,, Lynchborg, Va.
Bid 9163, 068, 50

10% for enpinsaring and addidonal work 18, 388. 86

Amount charpgeabls to projeot 160, 265. (0

Ta he finanped from Lynchhurg District’s Primary and Secondary Malntenanos
Fands.

Lynohburg Distriet, Bchedule 302-70

Award of contract to low bidder, Adama Congiruction Company, Reanoke, Va.

Bld ¥148, 0346. B0
10%; ior engineering and additional work 14,603, 88
Amount chargeable to project 160, 641, 00

To be financed from Lynchburg District's Primgry Maintenanoe Funds,

Lynchbarg District, Schaduls $03-70

.Award of contrarm to low bidder, Lawhorne Brothers, Inc., Lyhehborg, Va.

Bid $102, 101. 00
109 for engineering and additicnal work 10,210,10
Amnmt chargeabls to project © 112,511,0

To be finaneed from Lynokbure Distrini’s Primary Maintenancs Fonds.



B=21=T0

Lymokhurg District, Gohadule 304-70

Award of gontract to low bidder, Thompaon-Arthur Peving Co.. Danville, Ve.

Bid $439,136. 40
10% for engineering and ‘additional work 438,913, 64
Amount ghargeabls to project 484, 060, M0

To he financed from Lynchburg Digtriot's Primary and Secoxiary Maintenance
Funds and Rt. 67, Projeat 0067-071-101, PA0OL {$56, 000, 00 to be provided from
the 1970-71 Primazy Construction Allocation),

Richmond District, Schedule 401-70

Award of contTact to low hddex, Short Paving Company, Ino., Petcrsburg, Va.

Rid 3133, 842. 00
109 for engineering and addtiions] work 18,384, 20
Amonnt chargesble to project 147,228, 00

To be finanoed from Blchmond Distriet’s Interstate and Pritnary Maihienatice
Funds,
HRichmond District, Schodule 402-70

Award of contract to low bidder., Warren Erothams Clo., A Div. of Ashland Ofl,
Ing., Rlchmond, ¥a,

Bid 158,923, 76
104 for engineering and addidonal work 15,502, 37
Awmount chargeshls to project 174,818, 06

To be financed from Richmond Datriot'a Primary and Secondary Muintenance Punds,

Rlchmond Disirict, Sohedule 403-T0

Award of contract to low hidder, E. G. Bowles Company, Blchmond, ¥a.

Bid $174,142, 80
10% for englnesring and additional work 17,414, 28
Amourt chargeabls to project 101,657,900

T'o be fnanced from Richmond Distriet's Primary and Becondary Maintenance Funda,



5-81-70

Richmond District, Schedule £04~70

Award of eontract io low hidder, Blakemore Constyacton Corp., Richmond, Va
Rid |237,517. 70

10% for engineering and wdditional work 23,781. 7%

Amount chargeable to project 281, 588, 00

To be finanoed from Richmend Dimrict's Primary and S8econdary Maintenance
Funds.

Bichinond District, Schedule 405=-70
Avwapd uf coutract to low bidder, Les Hy Paving Corp., Blehmond, Va.

Eid $70,085, 70
10% for engineering and additional work 7,088 67
Amount chargegbls to project R, 085, 00

To be financed from Hichwmond Distriot'as Primary and Secondary Maintensnoes
Fonde.

Rishmond Dlstyiet, Schedule 406-70

Awand of eoniract to low bidder, Clyde R, Royala, Imw, , Hampton, Va,

bid $46, 014, 20
104, for engineering and additiona! work 4,552.42
Amount chargesble to project 50,088, 00

To he fnanced from Richimond District's Primary aml Secondary Malntensnoe
Fundz.

Bichmvond District, Schedule 407-70

Award of ocotract to low bidder, Thompecn-Arthur Paving Co., Danville, va,

Bid 240, 186. 25
10% for englneering and additicnal work 4,818, 82
Amount chargeable tu project 54,105, 00

To be financed from Richmond District's Primary Malntenance Funds,



S=21=T0

Richmond Dlairiet, Schodule 408-70

Award of coptract to low bidder, Adams Constructlon Co., Haunp_he, Va.

Bid $109,613.956
10%, for englosering and additional work 10,861. 39
Amourt chargeable to project 20,486, M)

To ba Ananped from Richwmond Districi's Primary Maintenance Funds,

Soffolk District, Schedule 501-70

Award of contract io low biddey, Bhort Paving Company, Ine., Petersburg, Va.

Bid $238, 710,96
10%, for engineering and additfonal work 23,871, 00
Amount chargeable to project 240,35832. 00

To be finanved from Buffolk District's Primary and Secondary Maintenance
Fund and Rt, 811, Projeot 06ll=040=1256, C50] =~ Industriel Acoeas Fund,

Suffolk District, Schedule 608-70

Award of contraat to low bidder, Birech Conatruction Corp., Norfolk, Va.

Bid 3148,6872. 18
10% for engiveering and additicnal work 14,887,831
Amonnt chargeable to project 183,559, 00

To be [inanced from Suffolk District's Primary Maintenance Fonde.

Buffolk District, SBohedule 503-70

Award of contract to low hidder, Clyde R. Baysls, he., Hampton, ¥a,

Bid #68, 185, 60
10% for engineering and additional work G, 518. 66
Amoant chergeable to project © 76,104, 00

To be firanced from Suffolk Disgtrict™s Primary Mainfenancs Fonds.



Fredericksburg Distriet, Schedule G1=T0
Award of contract to low bidder, Amexican Asphalt Paying, Ine,, Woodbridge, Va.

Bid | $112,988,75
10% for enginsering and additional work 11,296. 87
Amount chargeable ta project 124, 266.00

To be financed from Fredericlmburg District's Primary and Sscomdary
Maintemance Funda.

Frederiokshurg Distriet, Schedule 802-70
Award of comtract to low bidder, Clyde R. Royals, Inc., Hampéon, Va,

Bd . 578, T36. 00
10% for engineering and additionsl work 7,973, 60
Amount chargesble to projeet - 87,70, 0

To be Busnced from Frederiokshurg Distriot’s Indkerstate Maintennnea Funds.

Qulpeper District, Schedule 701-70

Awnrd of contract to low bidder, 3. I.. Willlamaon ¢o., Inc., Charlottesyille, Va,

Bid $123,361. 25
10% for enginecring and additonal work 12,324, 12
Amount chargeablo to project . 136, 587, 00

To be finanesd from Culpeper District's Primary and Becondary Hl,lnunlu:na
Fimds.

Cualpepsr District, Schedula T02-10
Award of contract to low bidder, Painter & Mopdy, Inc., Elkion, Va,

Bid _ $38, 354, 00
145 for engineering and addiiional work- 2,938, 40
Amonnt chargeable to project 43,284, 00

Tu be finaoed from Culpeper Diatrict's Primary and Secondary Maintenance
Fuonde.



‘52170

Culpeper Diatriot, Sehedule 703-70
Award of contract to low bidder, Sam Fipley, Inc., Hoanoke, Va.

Bid $801, 071. 83
10% for enginesring and additional work 30,107.18
Amount chargeahle to project 331,179, 00

To be financed from Culpeper District’a Primary and Spoondary Maisienance
Funds and Kt. 83, Project 0083-054-102,C501 — Anthorlzed 4-16-70.

Culpepsr IMatriot, Schedule 704-T0
Award of pontract to low hidder, Lee Hy Paving Corpomtion, Alchmond, Va.

Bid $B1, 044,45
104, for engineering and additional work 4,104, 44
Amount charpeable to project 89,144, 00

To be finanved from Culpeper District's Primary Maintenance Funde.

Culpeper Distriot, Bchedule T05-70
Award of contract to low bidder, Amarioan Asphalt Peving, Inc., Woodbridgs, Va.

Bld $165, 884, 50
10% for engineering and addiiional work 16, 868, 46
Amomt chargeahle to pruject 185,068, DO

To ba financed From Culpeper District's Primary Mafmenanoe Funds -
BEt. 1, Project 0001-078-109, C60] = Anthorized 4-20-70, Ri. 838,
Project 0836-076-166, CE0] = Reoreationsl Acceps Road - Anthorized 1-21=T0.

Culpeper District, Sohadule 706-70

Award of contraat to low bidder, Gensral Paving Corporaiion, Manasaas, VA.

Bld $§ER, 935,85
10% for enginesring and additional work B, 853, B3
Amount chargeable to project 75, B2, 00

To be finanoed from Culpeper Distriet's Primary Mainfensnos Funda.



5-21-70

Cll_lEE District, Schedale T07-70
Award of sontract to low bidder. Newlon Agphalki Co., Ine., Alexandria, Va,

Bid 293, 013. B0
104, for engineering and addiiional work 29,401.36
Amount chargeable to project 322, 316. 08

To be financed from Culpeper DMatrioi's Iierstate, Primary and Secondary
Mafnienancs Funda and Ri. 4036, Prajeot 4036-020-185, C50] - Industrial
Access Ropl - Authorized 1-21-70.

Culpebar Distriet, Schedule 708-70
Award of contract to low bidder, Tri-County Asphalt Co,, Inc,, Leeshurg, Va.

Bid 30, 48, 00
10%, for engineering and additional work B, 054, 80
Amomnt chargeable to project 8B, 603. 00

To be finanoed from Culpeper Digtriot’s Primayy Maintenanne Funds.

Culpeper Mntrict, Schedule 708-70
Award of contract to low bidder, Arlington Asphelt Co., Arlingten, Va.

Bid 2134, P25, 00
10% for engineering and additional work 13,488, 50
Amount chargeabls to project 14n, 484, 00

To be finanoed from CulpepsT District's Primary and Secondary Maitstenenve Funds.

Staunton Distriet, Bchedule 80170

Award of contract to low bidder, Adama Construciion Company, FEoancke, Vi

Bid $213, 839. 76
10% for engineering and additional work: 21,383, 87
Amount chargeatls to projact 238,224, 00

Ta be financed from Stanston Dlatrict's Interstate, Primaxy and Secondary
Maintenance Funde.



b=21-T0

Staanton District, Scheduis B02-70

Award of contract ta low hidder, Btuart M. Perry, Ino., Winchester, Va.

Bid $T4,422. 40
104 fer englnesring and additional work T.442. 24
Amount chargesble to project 81, 866. D0

To be finanoad from Staunton Distriot's Primary and Seeondary Mainienance
Funds,

Staunton Dietriot, Bobedule §05-70

Awprd of oontract to low bidder, Blakemore Conmiruction Corp. , Richmond, Va.

pid $17,5991. 60
10% for engineering and additfonal wark 1,799. 16
Amount chargeable to project 189,781. 00

To he finanged from SBtaunton District’s Primary and SBecondary Maintenance
Funde.

Stavriton District, Schedole 304-70

Award of amiract to low bidder, M. A, Layman & Sons, Ino., Harrimonburg, Ve.

Eid 3278, 172, B0
10% for engineering and additional work 27.877.28
Amoiunt chargeahla to project 306,850 00

To be financed from Staumon District's Interstate, Primary and Secondary
Maintenance Funds.
Staunton District, Schedule Ed5-70

Award of pontract to low bidder, Bam Finloey, Ino., Roanoke, Va., and
Valley Paving, Inc. , Biauntom, Wi,

Bid $195,248. 25
10% for engineering and additional work 15,624.83
Amount chargeable to project 214 771,00

Ta he financed from Stammton Diatrict's Primary and Eccondary Maintenence
Funds.



E=-21-70

Richmond Distriot, Schedule MR-2-70

Maintenance Restoration. Award of contract to low bidder, Via Paving Comypany.
Ml- L ] Bl’m].m' va-

Bid . § 97,200, 80
105, for enginsering and additional work #, 720, 68
Amaimt ohargeable to projeot 146,927. 00

Ta be finanoed from Richmond District's Primary Maintensnoe Funds.

Salem District, Comract Htern CRA-BA

Furnishing, Delivering and Applying Plant Mix Bituminons Matarial or Asphalt
and Cover Material., Award of contraot to low bidder, Lawhorne Brothers,
Ino. , Lynobburg. Va.

Bid (Alternata) $57, 631, 60
10%, for engineering wnd additional work 5,763. 15
Amount chargeable to project 63, 384, 00

To ba fimanced from 2alem Distriet's Secondary Maintepance Funds.

Staunton District, Coniract tem CRA-BA

Furnisbing, Delivering and Applying Plant Mix Blinminous Materizl or Asphalt
and Cover Material. Award of comtraot to low bidder, Bam Fioley, Inc.,
Roanoke, Va.

Bid (Regular) $13, 774, 00
10% for engitesring and additiomal work 1977. 40
Amount chargeable to project 21, 761. 00

To be finanosd from Staunton Deiriot's Secomdary Maintenanes Funds.

FURNISHING, DELIVERING AND APPLYING EMULSIFIED ASPHALT SLUBRY
SBEAL MATERIAL

Glllﬂr ]:Iin’l.:'l:ll.':tI Soheadule 85-1-70
Award of eoutrect to low bidder, D. L Lyons Exvevating Company, Sterling, Va

Bid $143,131. 00
10%, for engimeering and additional work . 14,318.10
Amuount chargeahle to projeot 157,444, 00

Ta be finaneed from Culpeper District's Primary and Secondary Melntenance
Funds.



5-21-70

Fredericksburg District, Scheduls S5-2-T0
Award of contract to low bidder, Pavement Beala, Inc. , Norfolk, Va

Bid #54., 507, 51
10% for engineering and additional work 8,480, 75
Amount chargeable to project T1,328.00

To be flnanced from Fredericksburg District's Primary Maintenance Funda.

Richmond District, Scheduls 8S-3-70

Award of contract to low bidder, Pevement Seala, Inc. , Noxfolk va.

Rid $239,253, 38
10% for engineering and addiional work 2,305.33 -
Amount chargeahle to project a5, 579, 00

To be financed from Richmond Distriot'a Primary & Secondary Maintenanoe
Funile.

Sutfolk District, Sehadule 85-4-70

Award of eontract to low bidder, Pavemant Scala, Inc. , Norfolk, Va.

Bid 464,076, 40
10% for enginearing and additional work 8,407, 84
Amount chargeable to project 70,484, DO

To be Iinanced from Suffolk Districi’s Primary svd Seocndary Meintenance
Funds,

Brintol District, Schedols 88-5-70

Award of contract to low bidder, Pavement Seals, ino., Norfolk, Va.

Hid £86, 276, 00
10% for engineering and additional work a, 527,50
Amount chargeable to projeat 93, 603, 00

To be financed from Bristol District’s Primary Maintenance Funds.



b-21-70
Balem DMstrict, Schedule 85-6-T0

Award of contract to low bidder, Adama Conatraction Co., Roanokw, Vi

Bid $126, 743, 8
10% for enginecring and additional work 12,574, 20
Amownt chargeable to project 184, 317, 00

To be financed from Balem Nistrict's Primary & Secondeyy Meiwenanos Fureis.

Staumton District, Schedule S8-7-70

Award of comtraat to low bidder, Bltuminous Products Corp., Washingten, D. C.

Bid $25,960. 33
10% for engineering and i.ddttinnll work 2,598.08
Amomni chargeahls to project 28, 556, DO

Ta be financed from Btauniop Distriet's Primary & Secondary Malmemanos
Funds.

MOTION CARRIED.

Moved by Mr. Landrith, seconded by Mr. Halrwbom,
that the Commisaion confirm lattar ballet action rejecting hids received April 22,
19790, on the following projects and muthorieing resdvertsement of these projects.
FURKIBHING, DELIVERING AND APPLYING PLANT MIX BITUMINOUS MATERIAL
Soffelk District, Contract Kem B-G-=0

. ———— e e S ——

L.ow bid,~ 348, 5% over astimate.

Frederiokshurg District, Contract Item 8-C-0

Low hid - 27. 0% over estlmate,

Fredericksburg District, Costract Tiem §-D-0
Loy hid - 24, 8%, over antimate.

Fredericksbarg District, Contract Bem 6-E-8

Low bid = 16, 3% over eatimats.




Predericksburg District, Contyaet Ttem S~F-0
Low bid - 43, 8% over ostimats,

Gulpeper Distriot, Contract fem 7-G-0
Lm tll.ﬂ '- -ﬂﬂ. H'! oyar Eﬂﬂmltﬂ.

Culpeper District, Contract Item T=I=0
Low bid - 34. 0% over eatimate,

Culpeper Distriot, Bchedule MH-1-70

Muintenanes Restoration. Low hid = 20. 5% over eatlmate,

Bristol Diatriot, Comtract Item CRA-LA

Furnishing, Delivering and Applying Plent Mix Bifuminous Material or Aaphalt
and Cover Material., T.ow hid - 37. T4 over satimets.

MOTIOR CARRIED.

Moved by Mr. Duckworth, aecondad by Judge Weaver,
that

WHEHREAS, In accordance with the proviaiona of Seotion 128 of
Titla 23 - Highways, United Btatem Code, and Polioy and Procadure Memorandom
20-8, a combined lovation and deaigm public hearing was beld on Marrch 4, 1870,
at 1:30 p. m., In the Courtroom, of the Southampton Coumty Court House, Couortland,
Virginie, for the purpose of congidering the proposed lacation and dealgn of
Route 58 from 0. 42 mile weat of tha Intdrmectlon of Roata 35 to 1. 73 miles wost
of the Southempion-Greenaville County Line, in Scuthampton and Greennville
Countiss, Htate Projoots 6058-087-102-PEI0] and 8058-040-104-PE101, Federal
Project 1'~-084-3 { ), rod

WHERTARE, proper hotice wad givan in advance and all thosa
present wore given & full opportunity to express their opinfons and recommenda-
tiona for or agsiast the propoeed projacts as planned and their statemernta being
duly recomded, and



5=-21~T70

WHEREAS, the economip, soqlal and environmentsl effects of
the proposed projects have been examinad and glven proper conaideration,
and this evidencs, along with all othsr, has been carefully reviewed. Dow,
therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED, that tha loottion apd major design featurens
of these projects be approved in ascordance with the plan as proposed and
presened mt paid location and deasign public bearing by the Department engioeers.
This proposed Improvement gemerally consiste of the addition of parallel lanes
to cxpand the exigting two=lane facility to four lanss.

MOTION CARRBIED.

Mowved by My. Chilton, seconded by Mr. Glass,
that

WHEREAS, by virtue of Chapter 363 of the Acts of Assemhly
of 1932, roads within grounds of stais institutions were included in the

Primary System of Higirwaym: and

WHEREAR mmdar anthority of Section 33=-26 of the 1950 Coda
of yirginia, an amanded, the Highway Commission may add acoh additionsl
roais, bridges and strects as i shall deem proper ito the Primary System
of Highwayw; and

WHEREAS, request is made by Dr. Sherman 8, Dutton, Director
of Pairick Henry College, that the existing roade totaling 1. 02 miles within
the grounds of the Patrick Henry Callege In Henry Cowmty, be added 1o the
Primary S8yatem of Highways; and

WHEREAS, upon lnspection by our highwiy sngiveers, the
requested road additlons have been constructed to conforin with standarde
requived for apceptance for maintenance as 4 part of the Primary System of
Bighways; -

NOW, THEREFQORE, RE IT RESOLVED, that the redquested
road additions totaling 1. 02 milaa, loanted sntirely within the grounds of the
Patrink Henry Collegs, as shown on the plat dated April 3, 1870, he added to
the Primary System of Highways axd designated as Dew State Route 571,

MOTION CARRIED.



5=21-70
Moved by Mr. Hairstom, peconded by Mr, Landrith,
that

WHEREAS, In accordanae with the provisions of Bectlon 123
of Title 23 = Highways, United States Code, xnd Policy and Prooedure
Memorandum 20=-3, a location public hearing was held in the Ciroult Court
Hocm, Russell County Courthonee, Lebanon, Virginia, on October 15, 1369,
&t 1:30 p. m, , for the purpose of considering the proposed location of Route 19
from 0.9 mile wast of the West Corporate Limits of Lebanon to 1.3 miles east
of the East Corporate Limits of Lebanon, reforrsd to es the Lebanon By-pass,
in Rusasll County, State Project 6018-083-105-PEL0], and

WHEREAS, propar notice was given in advance and all thope
pragant wara glven a foll cpportunity to express their opinlong and recommenda-
tions for or against the proposed Improvement aq planned, and their state—
ments balng duly recomied, smd

WHEREAS, the soonomie, soalal and envirenmential efects
of the propoged location have bean examined and glven proper consideration,
and this evidonee, along with all other, has been carefully reviewad, now,
therofors,

BE IT RFESOLVED, that the location of this project be approved
In accordance with the general plan deaigustod ws Line I, which was proposed
and presented at swid location public hearing by the Department Engineers.
This proposed looation for Route 19 (Lebanon Hy-pass) pagses to the pouth
of the Town of Lebanom. :

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that this projent, hare referrad
to me-the Lebaben By-paas, be designated as n Limited Aooess Highway in
wocordance with Article 3, Chapter 1, Title 3% of the 1950 Code of Virginiz,
A emended, and in accordamoa with the Highway Commisaion Policy for
by-pasaes of pitlea and towns.

BE IT FURTHER REBOLVED, thei paracamnt to Bection 33-26
and Ssqtion 3321, 4 of the 1950 Code of Virylnie, es amended, the propassd
new location of U. 8. Boute 19, hy=-passing the Town of Lehanon, in Rosaell
County, appazimsately 5.1 milea, be added to the Primary System of Highwayn.

MOTION CARBIED.



5-21-T0
Moved by Judge Weaver, poconded by M. Halrston,
that

WHEREAS, the Appalachian Eleetric Poway Company has onder
gonsiderntion the development of 8 system of dams in Virginia and North Carolina,
which bas besh referred to e the Blue Ridga Projent, and

WHEREAS, this construction will caume major adjostimenta In
the voad ystem, both Primary and Secondary, in Grayaon County, and

WHEREAS, the Appalachian Elestric Power Company hag applied
for 4 permit and agtion om the permit kas heen delayad pending further miudies,
and

WHREREAS#, thin spplication has boen pending for many ysars and
ag & result roud construction and improvementa in the areas affected by the dam
have been deforred, aml

_ WHEREAB, 1t now sppears thet the permit application will be
further delayed for an indefiniie length of time, and

WHEREASR, 1t is still foli that evantually the parmit will be gronted,
and

WHEREAS, the delays In road Improvements in kress affected by
the damn bave caused & hardehlp on péeple lving therein, therefore be it

RESOLVED, that the State Highway Commiseion, In view of the
nbove circumstanoes, feels that it woold be improper to proceed with major
ponstruction oo Primary roads while this permit epplication 18 still peading,
ht recognixing the hatdehips to the people imvolved, the Commipaion doan
agrea to repumption of a normal Saoondrry Road Improvemant program withoot
regard to the effecta of the proposed dam, subject, of course, to the desires
of the Board of Sopervisors of Grwypon County, &nd be &

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Highwey Depertment bo suthorized
to work with the Board in platmiog road Improvements on this baals, Including

adjnphnenh, if noonEgATY, In the 1870-T1 Secondary Budgot.

MOTION CARRIFL.



6-21-TD:

Moved by Mr, Landrith, zooobded by M+, Baunghan,
that

WHEREAS, & locatlon and design public hearing wan held in the
Highway Department's Reaidency Office st FMrfax, Virginia, on Tusaduy,
May G, 1870, for the purpose of providing information to interested oitizema on
the location and deaign of Route 878 (Trap Road) trom 0.523 mile north of the
north end of the bridge over the Dulles Acosss road to the north end of the bridge
over thes Dulles acoess road, a length of 0. 523 mile, Btate Project 0676-028.187,
O50), BE30, Falrfax County: and

WHEREAH, notice was given In advanoa of tha losation and design
public hearing, and all those present were given a fall cpporianity to express
their opinions and recommendations for or against the proposed project as
planned, their statements being duly recorded; and

WHE REAR, aftar hearing the statementa of intereated eitleena,
ohanges in design are being effacted to wliminate the necesslty for elope saze-
mente on the right-hand side «t the begimming of the projeet where the property
i privaicly owned, and a crosaover Ia heing added at approximaiely Bitation 40.

NOW, THEREFDRE, PE IT RESOLVED that the Iocation gnd
denign of this project I8 appraved in acoordance with the revised plana, which
eliminate the nced for alope sasements on the »ighi-hand afde at the beginning
of the project where the property 1s privaiely owned, and provide an additional
cromacvar at approximately Statlon 4(.

MOTION CARRIED.

Tentative allooations of Interatata, Rural Primary, and [Irhan
Congtraction Funds for the fiponl yenr 1970=-71 were approved as ahown on
attached tabulutiony, and the chalrmen called witention to pablic hearbgs to
he hald on thasn allogations, in Roancks on June 24 and in Richmond on
Jume 25, with a short Comminnion meeting following the hearing In Richmond.



§-21-70

Moved by Mr. Duokworth seconded hy My. Hairsbtom,
that

WHEREAS, requeat i8 meds by Mr. Lawrence Caldwall, Ansistant
Administrative Superintendent at the Dunbar area of the Eantern Btate Hompital,
that certaln seationa of Route 322 within the grounds of the former looatfon of
the Enstern State Hoapiial in the City of Williamshurg be abandoned, and

WHEREAS, the Eastern State Hospital having elowed facilitles
ut thelr former location in the Clty of Willlamsaburg, i bas been determined
by our highway engineern that the two road sections requested for abandonment
* are 1o longer necesaary as a part of the Primary Syatem of Highways;

NOW, THEREFORE, BEE IT RESOLVED, that wnder authority
of Bectlon 39-76. 5 of the 1950 Code of Virginia, as amended, the two seoticns of
present Route 322 totaling 0.284 mile within the groonds of the Eastern State
Hospitsl at Williameburg, an deemad no longer necessary as a part of the
Primary System of Highways are hereby abandoned, described as follows:

Saotion 1 - From 8. Henry St. to 0, 2]0 miles E. of
8. Henry 8t. to lta dead end

Bertlon 2 - From 8. Henry 8t. to . 074 miles E, of
A. Heory &t. to & cul-de-sao

MOTTION CARBIED.

Moved by Mr. Landrith, seconded by Judge Weaver,

WHERBEAS, fn aoccordance with the provisions of Sectlon 128 of
Title 23 - Highwaya, United States Code, 83 amendsd, and Policy and Prosedure
Memorandum 20-9, a combinad location and deeign public hearing wap held
in the Trough Hill Baptist Charch near Cresthill, Virginia, in Fawmmuier County
at 18 a.m. EBT on Tuesday, February 17, 1870, ovoncerning the proposed
looation and design of the plarmed bridge and approaches over the Rappaldonock
River ai the Faugquier-Rappabarmock County line on Ronbe 647, State Project
D84 7-030-148 , O601; 084 7-0T8-111, BE0T:06847~078-110, C6O1; amd

WHEREAE, proper notloe was given In advance and a1l thoge
present were glven a full apportunlty to express thelr oplufons axd recommenda-
ticne for or against the construction as plauned, their sistements being duly
recorded; and



6-21-74

WHEREAS, tha sgonomio and nesthetic effects of the lootiion and
demign have been examined apd are being given consideration, and the evidanos
oollsoted along with all other has been carefully reviewed.

NOW, THEREFORE, RE IT RESOLVED that the construction of
this project 18 approved in accordance with the plan as presented by the engineering
divinion of the Department of Highways, which plan Includes speaial treatment
of the biidge faolitty gemerally in accordance with the desires of thoge attending
the Iocatlon and deaign public hearing.

MOTION CARRIED.

Moved by Mr. Landrith, peconded by Mr. Banghan,
that

WHEREAS, in aoonydance with the provisicos of Bection 128 of
Titls 23 - Highways, United Sintas Code, and Pulicy and Procedure Memorandum
20-8, a comhined lopeiion and demign public hearing was held on March 20, 1970,
at 1:30 p. m., in the Comiy or Police Court Room, Orange County Courthouse,
Orangm, Virginia, for the purpose of considering the preposed logation and design
of Route 16 from the North Corporsie Limiia of Gordeonaville o the inlsrsection
of Route 628 (3. 03 miles south of the South Corporite Limits of Crange), in
Orange County, Btate Projeot 0015-068-103-PEID], Federal Project F=08-2 ( ],
and

WHEREAS, proper notlae waa given In advance and all those
presem ware given & full opportwity to exprese their opinions and recommenda~
tions for or aguinet the propoded project as planned and thelr statemema baing
duly recorded, and

WHEREAS, the sconomfo, socfal and envircamenial effect of the
proposed project have been examined and given proper oonmidersiion, and this
evidence, along with 51l othar, hon bean carefully reviswed, now, therefore,

RE IT RESOLVED, that the loeation and major design festures af
this project ba appraved in sccordance with the plan as proposed and presanted
at said locatlon and design public hearing by the Depariment engiooers. This
proeposed improvement generally consials of the additlon of parallel lanes to
expand the axlating iwo-lane fcility to four lanes.

MOTION CARRIED.



B-21-T0

that

WHEREAS, b acoordance with the provisionsa of Section 128 of
Title 33 - Highways, United States Code, and Policy sxd Progedure Memorandum
20-8, & locmtlon public hearing was held in the Aaditoriom of the Berksly Jr.
High School, In James Clty County, Virginla, on April 18, 1369, at 10 e.m.,
for the purpoae of conpidering the proposed location of Route 199 from the imter-
pection of Route 6 (Somthwest of Willlamsburg) 1o the Interasetion of Route 64
{Southeagt of Williamehurg), referred to as the Willlamehurg Artery. inthe City
of Williampborg and James City and ¥ork Counties, State Frojects 0188-137-101,
0199-047-101 and 0180-0898-101, and

WHEREAS, proper notioe wea given [n advance and all thope
present were given a full oppoztunity to express thelr opiniona and recommends-
tlona for or against the proposed improvament as plamed and thely statements
being duly Tecorded, and

WHEREAE, the aponomio, acoial and environmentsl effecta of the
proposed improvement have been examined wod given proper conaideratiom, and
this evidsnce, along with all other. has been carsfolly reviewed, now, therefora,

BE IT RESOLYED, that the logation of thia project bo approwed in
accordance with the general plan as propoged and presented at said location public
hearing by the Departinent engineers. This proposed location of Route 199
{Willlamshurg Axtery) passes io the south of the City of Willisamsburg.

BE IT FUBTHER RESOLVED, that this project, bexra referrad to a8
the Williemsharg Artary, be denignated as o Limited Aocegs Highway in accordancs
with Article 3, Chagter 1, Titls 33 of the 1950 Code of Virginia, s amended, and
in sccordancs with the Highway Commission Policy for by=-passes of citlea and
towna.

BE, IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that porpuant to Sectlon 33-28 of
the 1950 Code of Virginin, as amended, the proposed new location berein approved
and referred to as the Willlamwbarg Artery, genersily hy-passaing the City of
Williamsbarg, in James City and York Countles, spproximataly 5.6 miles, be
added to the Primary Aystem of Highways and designated Virginia Route 184,

MOTION CARRIED.



E-21-T70

Moved by My, Glaga, peconded hy Mr. Hairston,
thai

WHEREAS, in anaordance with the provisions of Beotion 128 of
Title 23 = Highways, United States Cods, and Policy and Prooedure Memorandun
20-8, a location pablic hearing wae held in the Pamplin Elemsntary School
Auditoriom, Pamplin, Virginia, on April 8, 1970, at 71530 p. m. , for the purpose
of oongidering the locatlon of Reuta 47 from 0. 21 mila north of the South Corporate
Lim#ts of Pamplin ity to the imorwsction of Business Houte 460. The Biste
Project 18 0047-008-10L

. WHEREAS, praper notloe was glven in advanes and all those
present wera given a full opportunity to express their opinions and recommenda-
tione for or agrinet the proposed developmeni as planned and their statements
baing duly recorded, ard

WHEREAS, the eaonomic, socisl and envirommental effeats of the
proposed relocation have haen axamined wnd given proper connideration, and
thin evidenos, along with all other, has boen carefally reviewed.

BE IT REBOLVED, that the logatlon of this project be approved in
wocordance with the general plan a3 proposed and presentad i the Joorticn publia
hearing by the Departmemt engineers. ‘This proposed Improvement ie on relocation
rlong Boute 600 to the interssotion of Roote 1104, then turning easiwerd on new
locationto Business Route 460, sbout 0.2 mile north of the preeent [nlervection
of Route 47 in Pamplin Cliy.

MOTEN CARRIED.

Moved by Mr. Landrith, peconded by My, Hairston,
that the Commission confiym adoption of the fellowing resolntion:

WHEREAE, in rnooordance with the provisions of S8ection 188 of
Title 23 - Highwaye, United States Code, nd Policy and Frocadire Memorandum
20-8, 1 combined looation and deeign public hearing was held on April 23, 1870,
at 1;30 p.m. , in the Ocean View Elementary School, Norfolk, Virginle, for
ths purpose of considering tha proposed location and design of Route 64 from
the nowth end of the proposad K. B. L.of the Hampton Hoade Bridge-Tummel to
the south end of the proposad E. B. L. of the Hampton Roads Bridge~Timnel,
in the cities of Hampton and Narfolk, Stats Projecta 0054-114-101~-PEI10] and
0064-122-104-PE10l, Federal Projeot 1-84-8 (£2)240, and



B-21-T0

WHEREAS, proper netice was given in advance mud all thoge present
were given e full opportunity to express thelr opinions and recommendations for
or against the proposed project as planned and their statements beipg duly recorded,
and

WHEREAS, the aponomie, aoolal and epvironmentsl effeots of
the proposed project have besn axaminad and given proper conslderation, and this
evidenos, along with all other, has been carefully reviewed, now, therefore,

DE IT RESOLVED, that the location and major design fastures of
this project be approved in apoordance with the plah as propaaed and preaented
at sald Jocation and degign publin hearing by representatives for the Depariment
engineers. This proposad improvement generally consimte of the additlon of &
parllel bridge-tmnnal to expand the existing two-lane faoility to foar lanee.

MOTION CARRIEI.

Moved by Mr. Halrston, seconded by Mr. Landrith,
that

WHEREAS, in accordance with the proviaiona of Section 138 of
Title 23 - Highways, United States Code, and Policy and Procedore Memerandum
20=8, 4 locatich puhlin hearing was held in the Cosburn High School, Cosburn,
Virginia, on July 1, 1969, ai 10 8. m., for the purpose of conaldering the
proposed loeation of Alternate Route 68 from the West Corporate Limite of
Coeburn to 1.5 milas east of the Enst Corporate Iimitm of Coeburn, refarred to
ne the Coebarn By-pape, in Wise County, State Projects 7068—097-102 and T058-
0pT-102, and

WHERFEAS, proper notlce wee glven in advanca and all those
present wero glven & full oppoxtuniiy to express thelr opinicne and recommemda-
tlons for or against the propused lmprovement s planhed, and thefr statoments
being duly recorded, and

WHEREAS, the aconomia, soalal and environmemial effects of
the proposed location have been axamined and given proper consideration, and
this evidence, along with all other, han been carefully revivwed, now, therefore,

BE IT REBOLVED, that tha looation of this projeat be appraved an
a aombination of Linen Alternate "R-4" and "A' presented nt said hearing. The
proponed location would pawe through South Coeburn using Alteynats Lins "H—4",
cross the railroad near the East Corporate Limlts of Coebuim, then follow ithe
existing road, Lines "A™, to the eastern terminua.



5-21-T0

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the portion of thia nroject,
here referrod to as the Coeburn By-pass, from the West Corporate Limits of
Coehurn to Line "A", near the East Corporste Limite of Coebomn, be deslgnated
as 2 Limited Acoasa Highway ln aocordsncs with Arilele 3, Chapler I, Title 33
of the 1950 Code of Virginia, as amended, and in ancordenne with Highway
Commisalon Folley for hy-pasaea d alties and townn.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, thai purmuant to Section 33-26 and
Beetion 33-23. 4 of the 1050 Code of Virginia, ap amendad, the proposed new
logation of Alternate Route 58, by-passing the business district of Coebarn, 1n
Wise County, approximately 2,0 miles be added to the Primarxy Bystem of
Highwaya.

MOTION CARRIED.

Moved by Mr. Duckworth, spcomded by Mr. Chilton,
that

WHEREAS, under muthority of Section 33-35. 4 of the Coda of
Virginia of 1950, as amended. request 15 made by the City of Virginia Reach
for maintenance payments af the rate of $1, 100 per mile ammually on additional
pireets mesting required atandsyds,

NOW, THEHEFORE,. BE IT AESOLVED, thet the quarterly pay-
menta at the rats of $1,100 per nile amnually be made to the City of Vizginis
Beach on additionsl atreets totzling 3. 62 miles and meeting atandards required
hy the aforementioned section of the Code effactive beginndng July 1, 1970, for
the quarterly payment dus after September 30, 1970, The additional streeta
and mileage eligible for payment are deseribed on attached tabolated skeets
dated April 20, 1870, . See Pages 435-4472.

The additicnn, totaling 19,82 miles, will increase. the total mileage
In the City of Virginia Beach from @83. 07 milea to 702.69 miles of approved streets.

MOTION CARRIED.

et Moved by Mr. Halrsion, scconded by Mr. Glass,

WHEREAS, in accordanne with the provisions of Sestion 128 of
Title 23 - Highwaya, Unfted Btates Code, and Polioy and Pracedurs Memorandum

20-8, & combined location and demign public hearing wan held in the Coeburn High
Schocl, Coeburn, Virginie, on July 1, 1969, at 10 a.m., for the purpoes of



5-21-T0

considering the prapomed location andd design of Alternste Routs 58 from 1.5 miles
east of the East Corporate Limite of Coeburn to 0. 43 mile west of the Weet
Corporate Limite of Bt, Panl, State Project Bﬂﬂﬂ-ﬂfﬂ'?-lﬂli.

WHEREAS, proper notice wan given in advance and all those
present were given a full opportunity to express their opindona And recommenda-
tions for or againat the propossd improvement ap planned, awd thefr statements
being duly recorded, and

WHEREAR, the economic, acclal and envirommental effects of
tha proposed location have been examined and glven proper consideration, and
thin evidence, along with all other, has been earsfully reviewed, now, thersfors

BE IT REEOLVED, that the location and design of thia prolect
be approved in socordance with the general plan as propoeed and predentad at
gald logetion and design public hearfug by the Department engineers. This proposed
location 1s along the existlng road except far & relocation spproximately 1.0 mile
in lengih begloning sbout 0. 8 mile cast of Dwina to aveid going over Big Bull
Tuapnel.

MOTION CARRIED.

Moved hy Mr, Duakworth, seconded by My, Hairston,
that

WHEREAS, by proper rescintions, the Boards of Supervipors
of seversl oounties have requestad that certain roads which no longer serve as
& public necomslty be discontinued aa parta of the Sepondary Bystem of Highways;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that pursuant to
Bectlon 33-76. 7 of the Code of Virginla of 1860, as amended, the following
roads be discontinned as parta of the Secondary System of Highwaya, effactive
thig date:

Appomattox Coonty - BEi. 9023, from a point on Rt, 616,

D.02 miles N.E. Rt. 24, to a point

on Rt, 618, 0,08 milea N, K,

Bt. 24 0. 07 Mile
Carroll County — Bwee. 10, 14, and 17 ghown In

yellow on the eketch, Carrell Co, ,

*Changes in Becondary System

Due fo Relocation and Comstruc-

tiom on Bt. 0748.™ 0. 39 Mila




5=21=-T0

Carroll County

"

"

1"

11

1

Bee. 2 & b abown In yellow

on sketeh, Carroll Co.,

'Changes in Sscondary Syatem

Due to Relocation and Conatruc—

tion on Rt. 0696." 0.18 Mile
Sec. £, 7, & I3 shown in yellow

on the aketch, Carroll Co,,

'Changea In Seoondery Bystem

Due to Relooation and Consiruc- :

tlon on Rt, 0662." 0, 42 Mile
gec. 2 shown In yellow on sketch,

Carroll Co., "Changes in Secondary

System Due to Relocation end

Construetlon on Rt. 0818, "-———-0, 03 Mile
Sec. 11 shown in yellow on sketah,

Caryoll Co,, 'Changes in

Bocondary Eystem Due to

Relocation sed Construction on

R, Daat. v 0,05 Mile
Sea. 5, 9, 11, 14, and 18 ahown

. 1n yallow on sketah, Carroll Co.,

IChangaa In Seschdsry Bystem
e t0 Reloeation and Conatyio—

tion on Rt. 0892.1 0.6Z Mile
Bec. 3 phown in yvellow on pketoh,

Carroll Co, , "Chages in

Becondary Syutesn Due to

Relocatlon and Conatrucifon on

Rt. 0716." 0. 05 Mile
Beo. 9 shown in yellow on sketch,

Carroll Ce. . "Changes in

Seoondery Byptem Due to

Relocatlon and Comatruction on

R:. OT24.M = (.06 Mile
Sec. 8 pkown in yellow on gkitch,

Carrell Co,, "Changes In Bacondary

Bystem Dme to Relocation and

Conptirngtion on Bt, 0742, ———- 0, 05 Mila
Beo, 4 slown in yellow on sketch,

Carrcll Co., "Changes n Becondary

Syatem Doe to Relocation and

Congtruction on Bt. 0610, " ==w===n~ 0, 07 Mile
Bec, 6 & § shown In yellow on

gketoh, Cerroil Co., "Changes

In Feoondary Bymiem Due to

Rolocation and Construction on

Rt. O7E5. " 0.15 Mile




5-21-T0

Carrull Conmty = Bec. 2 & 5 shown In yellow on sloetoh,

Cerxroll Co., "Changea in Secondary

Bystam Duw ta Ralocation nnd

Construation on Rt. 0T3L. " ————~0,15 Mile
Dickengon County. - 8eo. 1, 2, & B of old location

Rt. 81l betwesn Sta. 145+60 &

Bta. 99748&, Pro). 06L~)26-117,

501 0.45 Mile
Lowdonyp County = Hee. 1 of old location Rt. 843

from Sta. 41+50 to Sta. 50+26,

Proj, 0845-058-115,Ch0L, B605 ==== 0,22 Mile
Patriok County - Hge. 1 shown in yellow on sketoh

titled 'Changea in Becondary

System Due to Relocation and

Comstructicn on Rt. 721,

Proj. 0121-0T0~108,C501, dated

April 13, 1970." 0. 08 Mils
MOTION CARRIED.
Moved by Mr. Hairston, saconded by Mr. Chilton,

WHEREAS, In apoordanpe with provisions of Section 128 of Title
- Highwayse, United States Cods, and Policy and Procedure Memorandum 20-E,
a location public heaving was held in the Powell Valley High School, Blg Stone
Gap, Virginia, on January 29, 1070, at 4 p.m., for the parpose of considering
the propoaed location of Alternate Route 58 from 0.64 mile mouth of the Sowth
Corporate Limits of Big Stone Gap to 0.19 mile north of the South Corporats
Limita of Appalachia, in Wise County. The State Project is 7058-097-111,

WHEREAS, proper hotlee was piven In advance gnd all thoss
pregent were given & full cpportunity to express their opinlona and recommends-
tions for or againat the proposed lmprovement &8 plamned, and thair siatementa
baing duly recorded, and

WHEREAS, the economic, mooial and snvironmental effents of the
propowed location have been examined and given proper conaideration, and this
evidence, zlong with all other, has been carefnlly reviewed, wow, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED, that the location of the sald praject from the
North Corporate Limlite of Big Stone Gap to 0. 18 mile north of the South Corparate
Limits of Appalachia be approved in accordance with the geners] plan proposed
and prescnted at said location pablie hearing by the Depariment engineers. The
propoged lmprovement follows the exiating alignment.



§=21-T70

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that this action of the Commission
doea not vover the section of Proposed Alternate Route 68 from 0. 64 mile soath
of the SBouth Corporate Limita of Rig Stone Gap to the North Corporate Limits
of Big Stone Gap which was covered in the public hearing held January 26, 1970,

MOTION CARRIED.

Moved by Mr. Hadratom, geconded by Jndge Weaver,
that

WHEREAS, in accordanne with the provisions of Section 125 of
Titis 29 - Highways, United Statea Code, and Policy and Prooedurs Memorandam
20-8, & looation and dewign public berring was held in the Powell Valley High
Bohoul Auditoriem, Big Stene Gap, Virginia, on January 29, 1970, at 4 p. m.,
for the purpons of copaidering the proposed location and design of Route 23
Erom the Lee-Wise County Line to 0. 84 mfle south of the South Corporate Limita
of Blg Stone Gap in Wiss County. Eifwie Project 1a 8023-0a7=113.

WHEREAS, preper notlos was glven in advance and all thowe
prmntweregivennﬂﬂlnppnrumm‘tnammnaﬂmirupmmﬁmmmmm-
Hionp for or against the proposed Lmprovement as plapned, and thelr sixtements
being duly recorded, snd

WHEREAS, the economlie, seocial and enviyonmental effects of
the proposed location have been examined and given proper oonsideration, -and
thia evidence, wlong with all ather, has besn carsfully reviewed, now, therefore,

BE IT BESOLVED, that the logation and desalgn of this project
be approved in aceordance with the general plan proposed and preosented at
pald location and design public hearipg by the Department engineers. Thiz
proposed location 1s along exlsting Route 23 from the Lee Coupty Line to the
gouth intersection of Route #65 then generully pareliels existing Route 23 »
fow hundred feet tathe wast to ita northern terminua.

BE IT FURTHER RESDLVED, that the portlion of thia project
from the gomthern interssction of Roate 868 to {ta northern tarminos be desizmeted
ag a Limitad Acoess Highway In accordance with Artlole 3, Chapter 1, Titla 33
of the 1960 Code of Virginia, an amended, snd In accordance with Highway
Commiesion Polioy.

MOTION CARRIED.



6=21-T0

Moved by Mr. Hairaton, seconded by Mr. Landrith,
that

WHEREAS, in acoorduncs with the provisions of SBectlon 128 of
Title 28 - Highways, United States Code, and Polioy and Frocedure Memorandum
20-8, & lopation publio hearing was held In Powell Valley High School Amditorium,
Big ftona Gap, Virginia, on Japoary 20, 1970, at 4 p.m., fuor the purpose of
conmidering the propoeed looation of Route 23 from 0, 64 mile south of the South
Corporate Limits of Bip Stope Gap to 1. 32 mile goeth of the Bouth Corporate
Limita of Wise, referred to as the Powell Valley Line, in Wise Comty. The
State Project 18 8023-007-114,

WHEREAR, proper notlee was given in advanos and gll thoss
preaent were given a full opportwnity to express thelr epiniona and recommenda-
tlons for or againat the proposed Improvement g3 plannad, and their statements
being duly recorded, and

WHEREASE, the esonovmic, social and environmental effects of
tha proposed location have been examined and given proper copsideration, and
this evidenos, along with all other, has been cerefnlly reviswed, now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED, that the looation of thie projeat be spproved
from 0. 64 mile south of the Bouth Corporste Limite of Dig Btone Gep ta 0.38
mile west of the woet ond of Keotucky Avenus (Alt. Rt. 58) in accardange with
the general plan proposed and preaenied at sald loeaticn public hearing by the
Depaytment engineera, Thir proposed location leaves existing Route 23 south
of Blg Stone Gap, goos through Powsll Valley, passes through the gap In Little
Btocne Mouminin, then into the western adge of Norton.

BE IT FIRTHER RESOLVED, that this action of the Comminalon
doens not cover the paction of proposced Routa 23 from 0, 3H mils west of the weat
end of Kentucky Avenue (Ak. Rt. 58) 1o L. 32 miles sowh of the South Corporate
Limite of Wise which wes covered in the publie hearing held Januery 29, 1870,

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that thia project, hare referred to
as the Powell Valley Line, be deplgnated as a Limited Acceoss Highway ln
aucordance with Article 3, Chapter 1, THle 23 of the 1950 Code of Virginia, ae
amended, and in socordance with Highweay Commission Policy for by-pasees of
oltles and towns.

BE IT FUURTHER RESOLVED, that pursmant to Bection 33~26 and
Saption 35-23. 4 of the 1950 Code of Virginin, as amended, the proposed new
lopation of Route 25 In Wisa County, approximately 8. % miles, be added to the

Primary System of Highways.
'MOTHN CARRIED.



5=21=T0

Moved by Mr. Landrith, seconded by Mr, uokworth,
that

WHE.REAE, Bection 33-138.1 of tha Code of Vixginia provides a
fund for fisesl 1969-70 of %1, 600, 400 and for fiscal [970-T1 of £1, B30, 000 to
", .. be expended by the Commisaion for comstructing, reconatructing, main-
talning or improving access roade within countles, clties and towna to industrial
gites on which manufacturing, proceesing or cther establishments will be built
mnder firm ooniract or are Already construcied, ™ and

WIHEREAS, the Board of Supervisars of Orangs County hes by
vesolutlon requested the ume of indwstrfal access fonds to aeaist in the improve-
mente to Roate 647 from 3. 8 milea gouth of Routa 15 north to the C&O raliroad,
eetimated to cont $280, 000; and

WHEREAS, wald Board hoa furither in in its resclutions requested
that any funds needed to properly complete the project over and above the Industrial
sccess allogation he allogatad in the Secondary budget for Orange Coonty; and

WHEREAS, it appears that this request falls within the intent of
Bection 33-148.1 and has somplied with the provisioms of the Highway Commiaglon's
policy on the uge of Industrial aecoss funds.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that 975, 000 from the
industrinl noceas fund for 1068-70 and $77, 000 fyom the Indostrisl acoeas Pund
for 1970-71, a total of 3160, 000, be allocated to aspist in providing proper access
to the new plant belng constructed by Allsen, Tnworporatad, south of Orenge amd
adjaosnt to Route 647, Project 0647-068-133,C501, contingent uwpon the nepepsary

aupplementary funde being provided in the 19T0=T1 hudget for the Secondary
Bystem within Orange County.

MOTION CARRIED.

Moved by  Judge Weaver, pcoonxded by Mr. Halraiom,
that

WHEREAE, Section 33-13%.1 of the Code of Virgnia provides a
found for flacal 1988-70 of §1, 500, 000 to " . . be expended by the Commiggion for
constructing, Teconstructing, maintaining or improving accese reads within
courticm, oitlem and towns to industrisl sites on which manufacturing, proceasing
or other asxtablishments will be built onder firm contract or are already con-
struotad. 't and



8-21-T0

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervigore of Henry County has by
renolution reguested the uss of industyial saness funds to lmprove Raute TO7
from Rouote 988 to 0.15 mile soatheast to provide propar aocass to the expanding
facility of Basseit-Walker Knitiing Company, Ineorporatad, south of Martinaville
in Honry County, estimated to cost $16, 300; and

WHE REAS, It appears that thie request falls within the intent
of Section 32-138, 1 and has complisd with the provieioms of the Highway
Commission's polioy on tha uge of induptrial access fondn.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED thet $15,800 from the
indastrial access fund for 1969-70 he allopated for the pnrpoae of improving
Roaute 707 from Route 88 to 0,16 mile esat to provide proper acoese to the
expading facility of Rasuett-Walker Kutiing Company, Incorporated, soath
af Martineville in Henry Comnty, Projedt 0707-044-177,CE0l, contingent upon
the necessary right of way balng providad at no codt to the Commowwealth,

MOTION CARRIED.

Moved by Mr. Duckworth, asconded by My, Glaps,
that

WHEREAS, Section 33-136,1 of the Code of Virginia provides a
fund fur fiacal 1970-71 of $1, 530,008 to ™, , . be expended by the Commission
for congtructing, reocmstructing, matnta.tnjng or improving aonass roads
within countlea, oitles and towns to industrial £ites on which manufacturing,
procesaing or other establichments will be balli vnder firm contract or are
alrendy constructed. "; and

WHEREAE, the Chty Comncil of the Clty of Roanoks has by
reaolution revjuested the wse of Industrial acoess fonds to provide proper
aacead to the new facility heing constructed by Davie H. Elllot Company,
hcorporated, and the expansion of the facilitles of corinin athers, in the
Roanoke Indnatrial Center looated within the Cliy of Roancks, eptimated to
cost §56, 000; and

WHEREAS, it appears thet this requast falle within the infant
of Baction 33-138.1 and hap compliad with the provisiona of the Highway Commiseion's
polloy on the ves of Induatrial acceaa funda.

NOW, TEEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that $56, 000 from the
Induntrial access Iund for 1070-71 be allocated for the purpase of consizucting
an Access road to serve the new faoility of Davis A, Elllot Company, Ineorporatied,
and the expanding facilitles of sevoral other companies In the Roanoke Industriel
Center In the City of Roannke, Project 9999-12A-104, CEQl, contingent upon the



5=21-T70

naceasary right of way, adjustment of utilities, and & contribation of materials
in the amount of $6, 000 being provided at no cost 1o the Commonwenalth.

MOTION CARRBIED.

Moved by Mr. Landrith, gecondsd by Judge Weaver,
thai

WHEREAS, Section 38-156, 1 of the Code of Virginie provides
& fund for fiscal 197071 of $1,500, 000 ta ". . . bo expended by the Commisaion
for constructing, recomsiructing, mairtsining or lmproving aocoss roads
within counties, ciios and towns to Induwizinl sites on which manofactoring,
procesaing oy other establishments will be boilt under firm contract or are
already constyooted, '; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Bupervizors of Faiuier Couniy hag by
reaclution requested the uss of industriel access funde to Improve Route 556
beiween Honte 666 and Route 25 to provide access to the new factlity now under
cametruction by USCO, Inocorporated, just north of Remington in Fanquier
Coartty, estimated to copt $60,000: and

WHEREAS, it appoarn that thie request fulls within the intent
of Saction 33-136. 1 2nd hag complied with the provisions of the Highway
Commigsion's polioy on the uge of industrial access fundy.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT REBOLVED that 350, 000 from the
indumtrial accese fund for 1970-71 ba allocated for the purpose of constracting
a0 accesE road to the new facility of UBCD, Incorporwted, just north of Remington
in Fauguier County, Project 0656-030-165, C501, contingent upon the necessary
right of way and adjnatment of ut{litiea being provided at mo evat to the Commonwealth,

MOTION CARRIED.

Moved by Mr, Duckworth, aaconded by Judge Weaver,
that

WHEREAE, 11, 200,000 Reserve Maintenance Funds In the aooount
of the State of virginia Toll Revenue BEomdg (Sexles 1954) with the viyginis National
bank, Trustee, has been previously vesied in U, 8. Treasury Motas, maturing
May 15, 1070, and



5-21-70

WHEREAS, dapoatta of $25, 000 per month as provided in the
current budget from revenue income oo the operations of the toll facllitiea under
thig apcomt are sufflciedt to meet estimeted sxpendtinre neads for any major
repaira anticlpated within the next three years, as & result of which the above
amount of $1,200, 000 will probably not ba needed within that period, now,
therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED by the State Highway Commlsslon that this
gmount of $1, 200, 000 be yreinvegted In . 8. Tresury Notes due May 16, 1973,
at 8 price of $89. 40 to yleld V.88 per cent, which the Trusies advises are
avaflable for this exchange; this investment having been approved by the Conmulting
Enginesrs by thelr letter to the Trustee of May 5, 1870,

MOTION CAQRIED.

Moved by M», Baughan, seaconded by Mr. Chilton,
that

WHEREAS, ander suthority of Sections 33-26 and 33-23. 4 of the
1950 Code of Virginia, as amended, the State Highway Commisaion adopted &
resolation on July 24, 1863, adding to the Primary Byaiem of Highways the
proposied new location hy-pagsing the Town of Rerryvilla in Claris Coenty, and

WHEREAS, with regpect to proposed congtruction cn ths Berryville
Dy-panp, and in aceordance with recommendationz by our Bhwly Commitiee on
Arterial Route Deaignations, it iz neoessary to estahlish the roote marker
denignations preparatory for signing.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, thai the new location
by-passing the Town of Barryeille, length 3.10 miles, be designated Steto
Route T By-pass, boeginning at an imtersection with presemt Route 7 went of
Berryville and exteniing easterly to intersection of Route 7 eagt of Barryville
in Clarke County.

BE IT FURTHER REBCLVED, that present 3tate Honte 7 through
the Town of Barryville and between points of intarsaction with the new by-pass,
be deaigmnated sa State Route 7-Buainess, length 3.10 miles.

MOTION CARRIED.



S=21=-70

Moved by  Mr, Baugham .y meconded by Mr. Duckwerth
that

WHEREAS, in cemnectiom with Reuts 211, State Highway Pro-
jsct 7211-069=101, BW-201, the Cosmamsalth acquired fiom Joseph V.
Falay, Sr., and Caynelle 5tonback Foley certain lands, including a
pITREDALT eanement for drainsge, by Daed dated Hovesber 14, 1968,
as recorded in Deed Book 233, Page 369, in the Offica of thm Clerk
of tha Circuit Court of Page Conmty; and

WHEREAE, during copgtructiom of the prajeect it was found
that after the pipe under the road was lowered it would be Decessary
to construct & drain dicch threw to Four and one half fest desp Through
the landowners property; and

WHEREAS, the plans wars revised to wove the pipe onder rhe
road from spproxioate suiwey Statiem 4600 (centerline Routs 656)
te approximats swrway Station 44455 (centerline Route 656), thax alininat-
ing the oeceselity of a portice of the original ditch camvommt: and

SHEREAS, the State Highwoy Compissioner has certifisd in
writing that the portion of the originel drainagzs assssent of 20 fest
in width beginning 25 fest oppuosits approximate survey Station 44400
(cemterline Eoute 656) and axtanding in a morthwest dizrectiom approxi-
mtuly 70 fest, thencs comticnipg in a soutbwest direction approx-
imaraly 90 faar to tha point of intorssction of the revised drain—
age sasement dows not constitute a section of the public romsd snd
is dasnad by him no longar necessary for the uses of the State High-

way Syatem, .

WOW, THERETORE, in accordence with the provisions of Hactiom
33-76.6 of the 1950 Code of Virginia, as mmended, the conveyance of
the pertion of said drainage sasement, sp certified, to the owosr
of the mdjolning land of record iw wpproved and the State Righway
GCommispicoer 1a harehy authorized to executs a guitclaim desd for
sume in partial exchengs for a desd to the easement raquired.

_ Mobiom carriad.

3-21-10

Hewad by Mr. Baoghan » Gsconded by M. Dockworth
that

WHEREAR, by dead dated Mazch 16, 1955 the Comsomwealth scquir-
ed 2.96 acras, mora or less, land to be uged an the Pearisburg Maln-
tanance Arss Hesdquarterm Eroc Jack Turoer s Eva E. Turner as record-
ed in Dead Book 91 and Page 167 in the office of the Clwrk of the
Cireudt Covxt of Gilas Coumty; and



WHEXEAS, the Pasrisburg ¥aintwnsoce ires Hasdquarbers haas
basn Talocated; umd

WHEREAS , we propose to advartise the old Pearisbury Maln-
tensnce Area Hundequartsrs lot with improvements theraon for raceipt
of sealsd blde, Teserving the right to reject any and all bids, and
provided tha highest did received Is not satisfactory to the Depart-
mmt we propods to sell sald lot to amyone who will pay a price aatis-
factory to ths Departmant: and

WHEREAS, the Ststs Righway Cosnissicasy has certified in
writing that the laods of the old Pesrisburg Mpinteopsncs irsa Head-
quartars lot acquired by desd racorded in Dead Book 91, Paga 267,
with improvements thereon, doss mot coastitocs a section of the publie
road and is dasmsad by hin no lempar necessary for the usas of the

State Highway System,

W, THEREFIRE, in accordance wirh the previwiems of Bectiem
33=76.6 of the 1950 Cods of Virginia, ap amended, the cale of anid
land and inprowssents thersom, a0 cartifisd, s herbhy approved, and
the Gtata Bighwey Commiesioner 1 suthorised to sxecute in the nema
of the Commomwealth a deed conveying same withouat warranty at & price
satisfactory to the Dapartmant.

Motiom carxled.

=21-10

Movad by Mr, Bayghan y Beconded by Mr, Duckworth
that

- WHEREAE, in conmaction with Route 350, Btats Highway Projsct
6360-050-107, C-501, and 6360-042-105, C-501, the Commpowsalth sequired
certuin lands from Johm Franklin Towneend and Mary H. Townsend by
desd dated April 23, 1969, as reccrded in Deed Bock 101, Page 16,
in the Office of the Clark of the Civeult Court of King Willimm County;
mmd

WHEEREAE, in mccordance with the option agresmsni, the lsmd=-
oeney telocated his Fancw om the 1ine that was ataked put for him;
snd

WHEREAS, in atgking vnt the fants line, the latast revis—
ad plam alieats gers not ured; thus tha fence was ralocated om our
right of way; wmd

WHEEEAE, in order to £lear the right of way a two font srrip
of tha land is to be conveyed to the sdjeining lasdowner; and



MOEREAS, the State Highway Cosnissicner hew certifisd in
writing that the iand lying betwess the propossd right of way line
(1-23-69) snd the Twvised proposad Tight of way line (4-24~70) from
a pofnt 115 fset opposite survey Btatiom 639+53.39 (centerlina office
revissd WEL Rta. 350,) to a point 15 fast opposite survey Station
11450 (centerline connection Boute §04) dosa oot constitute 2 sacticm
of the public road wnd i desswsd by him no lopger necessary for the
wmes of the State Highway System.

RON, THEREFORE, the comveayanca of the said percal of lmmd,
in sccordace with the provisions of Section 33-76.6 of the 195 Cods
of ¥irginia, ey smanded, is spproved and the State Bighway Comwis-
siover is hereby authorizsd to sxecute, In the name of the Comwon—
waalth a desd comveylng smme, without warrsuty to the ocwnar of the
sdjoining land of record at a price matisfacrory with the Departmeat.

Motion carried.

5=21-70

‘hat Moved by Mr. Baughmn » seconded by Mr. Duckworth

BY (MNIEUE DEED dated Jume 22, 1948, as recorded in Desd
Book 132, Paga 313, in tha Office of tha Clerk of the Circuit Court
of Page County the Coumenwealith acquired from Mariom R, Strickler
and Nallis H. Strickleszr, his wvife, and from §. L. Buffman and Lena
8. Buffmen certain lsnds nesded for the comstruckion of Routs 678
(oow Boute 675} State Highwey Praject 1391-El: and

. WAERRAE, Route 675 under State Higbway Project 0675-D69-
117, €-501, = portiom of uld Boote 675 wan reloceted from a point
oppowite spproximte survey Staticn 125450 (centerline Noute 675)
to s polat cpposite Approximats gurwey Station 146+39 {eenterline
Route 5735) mud merves the ssss cirizens as the old location mnd the
oew location has basn approved by the State Hiphway Commissiousr;
md

WEEREAS, st & mseting of tha Board of Supervisorw of Page
County beld on Cetobar 14, 1965, s rssolution was passad abendoning
as a public rond the old secticn of Route 675; amd

WHEREAE, the swmar of the wdjoining limd betwesn approxi-
sats worvey Scation 128450 snd approximate swrvey Station 138493 (csnter-
1lins Eouts 575), in order te more fully develop him property, bas
requested that the old loeation of Route 675 ba convayad to hia; amd

SHERELS, in the Qptiem Agzeesmnt for tha nes lmd aequired
far the relocation of Eeute §7% we agresd to recomtend to the Higinmy
Comsissico that tha sald portion of old Noute 675 av longar needed
would be conveysd to the adjoining landowmer; and



WHEREAS ., by action of the Bosrd of Supervisors of Paps County
on March 21, 1968, = resolutiom was passed, requesting the Depuzt-
mant of lanve the old Dixlers Ferry Eridge intact for fishing pur-
powsn after the new Erddge iz complered; snd

WHEREAS, the locatiom of thae old BEridgs and the approach
therete from Roure &84 im within the area abandonsd by Che Commty;
md

WHERFAS, the Statw Highway Commdasioner has cartified in
writing that tha old right of way lying betwsan the oewr sast proposed
rlght of way lise of relocated Boure 675 from a point opposite approsi-
sate survey Starion 125450 {centarline Route 673) ta & polnt oppo-
site appreximate survey Station léSM0 (cantariina Routa 675} doas
not conatitute a section of public roed smd is deswed by hinm no longer
oacessaly for the ospes of the State Highway Bystem.

BOW, THEHEFORE, the conveyance of sald percéel so eertified
to the owaer or cwmers of the adjoining lond and to Fags Counky in
gccordance with the provisions of Section 33-76.11 of the 1950 Code
of Virginia, ss amendsd, iz berehy approved and the Stats Highway -
Comrissionar is sutharized to exscuta in the nesa of the Comsommwnlth
quitclein desds accordingly at prices satisfactory to the 3tate Right
of Way Enginesar.

Motion Carriad.

The meeting was adjourned at 11:45 & m.

Approved:

gt ok

Attested;

st




n_a!-.__mn: o "piwg

s

yomeg winilazp Jo L3710

ALFIYADIINAN

INAKARIIKY ¥96T “VINIO¥IA 40 TAOD THL 10 ¥56-5€ KOLLDIS

i

O0L'E A0 SSFINT NI SNOILY 1404 111a SKAOL ANY STIIID ~
SOOVWITIN LATULE HAHLO O SNOLLIOUY

V¥
ST ﬁ.m €0° e 0% SPE-Sp-10D 'Y #encH qay [ 3ano) senoyquiy
o] hu._a_m pRpIoday 7 papireg w7 ;
- znaiem or-9 ‘W m | Peucas 00" T 05 AWP=IP=TND *-PH AENOYR qNLD ‘i[9 esnogqurd
o3 1o11d peploded ¥ PIpI=] g af .
bt i- Wd | Baao3e 1N T .08 | "PATE ¥e9ag Ao Wﬁ._ BUACL PLO T JUETT
oy iptid vuw.._.nu_wm .w_wvuummn
*aalizom 01-H ‘na I8 9T’ R 05 aueT uﬁﬂm_ﬁ.ﬂﬁuﬂ wu&ASE. P10 -oky wE¥pay £110H
.03 I01ad paplod’y R pIpIng "
-x9Wasm oi-d ‘Wtd Bua}s L 4z 0G| ®ueT auAT1due T pE WaARYUUAT"S fig 11¥H PAOFIEIAS
o] x0tad paprodeqd 7 papIad . - : :
OT-R T d az07E Th 5 (09 P URARGEOLT S T PA[d 40940 Bod "ag sLd¥ SIUTH
ZISTI-% ¥IW]d PUU¥ SEIPULAT . -
«1e810m 0I-H ‘W d FSIE 5L’ W 05 PR TTTH uwm..nuuunwwun suly FHUTY pzoy I=qAsag
03 A013d papioowy ¥ pIpIA
-x38asu oT-B “H'a acajy . £ 7 a5 .ﬂw._.._m a u._".uhuumw 20 AqaTI 'l "I WIOSURH uyar
a3 io0j1d pepiosayg [ maﬂﬂwﬁ .
‘19E19mW O1-1 "H°d Ll [ gF° 15 05 aue] eOmoT v.:_phuﬁ emay sBuyy | "Bl LITR TParde)
o1 d0fxd paprooay % papaad e .
T o1-H w'd — 40" hZ L0C AeE-p-1N] ' IUET Suncl PTIO im0 =URSI P10
o1 loiid popInoay % papang ) ) ap AN
T ETT 1-1 "Hd 21039 DE" & 105 ﬂ._E afwyzren o3 auey 1B11due] suE] UA0Y pPio
ot xorad m_mﬂunuﬁum o papax] .
-1983am aT-4 Hd I0074d a8 T4 , 05 TTH 98 [AaE) ,\mx_ 37 sudy s30Fd -] FUCIEFTQ9C)
ol zojid papacaey 3 PIpIS( ’ 3
03 2833¥ poprosd¥ Ppepasg| -wra | wwode pE" 5T 05 |reare ez sod i Ty BSUTH | pu T1TH 95FTI3TD
SNHYNIY dardans A5y _ HEQIM Hidln {eBuncs apam uy| Ama sy ) :
40 1 S3TM L334 1 3AIVJHAS [ Fd - LHBHLE 40 dFFFH
adAlL ddil H15N3T JYYH 0l wodd
(ope/F A1) IINIDONT SAVAHDIH 10 1490 AE CRUDTHD GEASTAY #I) NAOL 40 AL THI AS OF LLINGNS
o5/ — gZISANDFE IOVITIN TYNOLLIOOY TY.LOL



136

-Lu...._____n..: o adEg

\N\P% LELEY

G-D "Z 31pd g oos E2e 130% EL" 0% ,06 | "pa Jcowssoy yaay uisg STuT} Py U303 sfuTy
ERCDH hn.u—u..:__.___ el .
VP ANy “w'a | oumas e 8 | .08 R S=R 03 AV SFEAGE- 11ETy, PARIAS
TERT4 @ULY m_mm_u_:._h.m. . L oy OHCE Nl
‘asBaaw "' ool 40 74 NN IATIG E:Hmnm.huu.._._.. Ti] €ZeLd "I SUO3ARQ
og aorid papaosnyg G papaag
. " HIDYE . “ae YEISUETE .um IFIuaTIuay "Ag YOFTTTd
EERELLY W k] o 15T 106 mbc_%, iy of . .
a3 _xoj2d papzoosyg B papasq " N
-0 W d NIRRT —oT" U Toh uﬂlﬂdﬂ%ﬂﬂlﬂjﬂlmﬂﬂuﬂuﬁ:u I OHTTTI
BIE]J BUUY SFAILTAL . )
- zoRaea T mra | oueas 1" vz 06 -ag aa::nﬁ_\ﬂnﬂ eTe[g “1g [PIUBUTIEO]
0] zopad psploday 9§ papaag : ) ..qn.
4
ar-2 E1-8j. 'R'd '2°8 6L’ 10 105 urwsulErg ___nuﬂ.ﬂ..._u., UPIEUTET I PURT UETEpODY
BIRTI DOWY SP53U1LT 1I¥1] I "
o1-94  £1-% KTl g 4 T a0f 1 0% EE-IP-LND pATE WSSIJ ACH jano) UFZEUIET]
BZWT]. SUOY FEFIUTI] =74 AunJ :
OT-2 ®l-5| -'Hd “D°% {7k 0E 1 0% SEE-3p- : [ WTTITY OPOEUTETL
FIN] 2Uuy SEIAITIJ & .ﬁr..u.. WAL/ S
Gy
g1-2 £1-5 Tt d "n'g o 08 La¢  [PALS ¥amap .Emwh. pATH {P2an a0 1IRI], UBPMSUTHLZ
PEOTI auuy SEIDUIAZ
at-2 B-3 "wd auain 091 e 129 pEOY JUCUIIOY mmﬂm_.h 434 [ dareg “pAIT Yval] mag
PIW]J DULY EFIOUWIIZ ] 2
£T+5 "'d [ 2ue3s %" 0% 05 | GaATIHOAT ¢ 5% 7 pT SO gD PROY Jep T 3l
mﬂnﬂm u:m« Exzatiag : " pd b«n\
OL-H SIS "wd au0YE 9" y0E ,0c | *pu #fipry ulsg’ parn Rasad sog pECY aaNol qnId
EFVT DULY BIIINLL] cL
SAUYNIY JovIENS asva . HLaA Haala (#BuDya el i) diga SyipLs 1) )
do 40 3T 1334 jRAIVLUNS L | L3F4LE 0 INVA
3dil qdAil H1OHET ouYH _ oL L1+
-h..._.mrwﬂm-i wﬂnnw HIINTINT SAVAHDIIL A0 “1d44940 A6 QXN THDY _ﬂ[ﬂﬂﬁ.ﬁu NaOL 90 ALY JH1 AQ G9LLINENS

= T T @AW R INYHTIN TYROLILITDY 1¥L0L

qoeeg BIGINATA 30 A310  ALCIVATIINUE

INARONANY Pl "WINIIHLY A0 3000 AHL A0 Ft-rE NOLD

cewrder ma mms. s EEm EEEEEERE e marw W

ars v A w e ML e ¥ PTLEEE RIWE



.I“E.nu ey o dug

E T
=¥ - r
U016 T Y+ L JHA == -1
{-2 1T-B NATTEA . .mu.....u__._. ;
g-2 | T4 |eqws ZE O .96 | .08 pua prap o1’ueAzyuudT 5 | RARG uEA
£-T proy feudcq 330| -wra | Iu0re 95" B9 |00 pedy Aouuoq 07 G-§5 | 4 9XOUEUNAT °E
a’dzam g-4 - /s v/B \nwﬂ.. 91 | L0E BJul g pEOH T19L °F % MIET JAUIa33Ng
1 1a1ad papiesaR B pIpIYNI - I EfarT AU TS PR
SER-Sp-T1] ;461 POCASun ' . .
6-8-0 431-§ | 'R°d ﬂ?_ 1108 50" g | 0% PG P "N 39 HImPUOITRY
6-6-2 AZ1-5 'H"3 #3e {708 co- 0€ | ,o¢ hu.uu;:uﬁ_ HpeeARTUST ) "0 DB Ton]Bddy
Wpaoy I0SpUiM .
b-2=D 9I1-5 "®A 2 1708 03 0€ il aug-ap-107 ﬁHﬁ poomiuutel "H T MMLTET Y
EpocM IOSpUTM Gk . .
6-8-0 UE1-5 "RTd PEw {yoF kit 08 | W08 uﬂu:uﬂlﬁsuﬁﬂ POaMBLO] T30 OEOpATUANG
FpOOy ICSPUIM | . @.ﬁﬁ ‘N
f-u-D HZ1-§ 1 'W'd PSP 1308 12" WOE | 408 DEZ-Bp-10D (" aQ POOOUSL | - Pd JONTH ARSUR
S7ODA 308pUIH S .
Té-R-D "ET- "W'Z P3¢ qro® 60" 1OE | 0% ‘py nnofMeey-Fag poonsusog N "I pOCEERL
ppooy 109pUIp ¥4l a)- i
{6-9-2)E TI=-8 ‘W'a e (108 P € 06 ‘A poomqERT C[IRAL BRE]S 4 PODARUUST YIiay
BpOaN ICESpUTH \h.
E-0 "T MIEl g "2ag v d 1md 1199 &l 0 il uunuuﬂi._”:ﬂ.wwmn.m JUOUARDH =y wop3uty
Fpooy JUEPUIM . 2euf L¥0ED
§-0 'z yard g-oRg "H'J E2r 11oE L L0E 05 svg-op-Tual pg Iutogd sPuIN ‘33 AIRFLEACT
SpOoM INEPUTH 17V
SNMYWNI N uu_{...m:_n. as5vd HLOIN HLQIK (vEapys yoem pop) Los syppra p)
40 40 3T L334 | 32¥d4uNS L ¥ | - A3ZULS O INYN
AdAl adhl HLaM3 d¥vH QL WOu4

n%uun_ﬂ. HIINIANTE SAVAHH 40 "1d3d AH IINIEN3D

yoEog BruidXLA 30 AT LLYIWATHKIN

T T A3LSANDTY AOVATIN TYROLLKIY TVIOL

LNIWONANY PooT "YVIRIDYIA 40 AD0D 301 30 +758-E KOLLD)ES
00%'E A0 SSADAZ N1 SNLHLVINIOd HLIA SKAGL OXY SAILID

LELECTRIY

INPPHTS HUH T AT ST i1

#R(I) NAGL 00 AL AHL A8 O3 11IWAOE



qaesy PI010R 1A 30 437D SLUTYAIDINON

OLLSIANAE ATVT IR TYROLLIOLY 1YL

IRARAOXTRY MO0 “FINIDHLY 40 2007 FHL 40 Febdt X0 ITS

O05'E 0 S8TINA K1 SNOLLYEIA0d HLLLE SNACL RV SE11ID
. STNVITIIE FIUIE WU T O SEntTIensy

o Mawfiuzy 2domubiy yu idag
) , lw QaN4ls
. T U w _
“r's o TOE— 1705~ 7 U TRty — — I [ ORI T wATAT e e
SAORE %#%hnﬂwm N.n ;o
§-0- g1 moriceg gseM Wd auols 11N WOR 105 PEOY JEC) PERH :3_ e3I0g 3Apf GUET sancH 83T9M
ayEaanl YIimg axE] , W\. r. .
c-g 11 9013095 I93p R4 auo74 60" 0 .05 J@8-3p- ﬂﬂ.uu 1807 pd|proy uyor #1131
F0F11a] YI1wg ayE w.
c-g 11 U013385 98N wd 018 co" , 0% 05 oES-ap- ?ul..wnnm IBOIPIY|  AANOD IR pAY
BRIIVL U FOS AR b o
. 4 r ] ] -
may BIBIIAY UTTLS MR g | FUOIE gt 0% ,05  xIN0D umnuﬂu.m wﬂca.._uncdﬂm AXADI 'R puoyg 1e0D "pEFH
¢ I_Lo1]22g 2R !
1824 IVALIFYL, U3TLg INEY KA TOTE €0’ OB 1 O0T -a_u-d..uf_um PR UATE L1334 M [FHuEld K229 "H
ba | I uaTiueq __f.p_.. et A "ITD HeRf
T — Kd ng o1 ,0F ,0¢ nﬂhmw uhﬁmqnuﬂ L..Emﬁm
L~ . ] uciiaag mhsﬂr\
B3l ASWIIAL YIPWS AMFT R4 *2's a0" 10E 05 | 9¥E-2p-Ing uo1IRIuA(d SXza M | 21231) epo) #de)
50 I oalyaag . hMm.mﬁm
Ju3M 97238 YIimg sMy ! A d s e 1OE “mu.ﬁ:unu:uﬂm o4 #a o4 PESREMH | ueyyequmrg Lazeg
E-ff | uworgosg . o -
193 FIEIISL YITOG INR] H'd it B 1% OE 105 unjIFINELL Euhﬂﬂmnﬁ awedpay MOTIRIES ATIDZCH
g 1 2cIlang P D,..T ol
JiaaM SIBUSL Yl wg =NED ‘H" 4 *D°B BT 9t 08 |[=»1TTo-epie-aerg pEDY JFoapay TRE Fjicf anld
g~g 1 U®lIAdg faury Amd .w.._&.—
(-0 g -5 nqITER| R4 BUO3E v’ 108 06 En-é-ﬁ_._uﬂhzs wred TeAeY | A IUId APUPS
2L
£-3 I1-§ NqITER "H'd auociE az' D& 109 Hu:#uuﬁnuﬁ.uﬂ Te103 Aay 1Pa0) 182y
. ord
b L] Fo¥Fdns asre H LaLs HLOM {»Buoy> yapm jw| Aioa Bygipis )
E] 40 537 4334 [3DwHHNS LV ] LIAAYLE 40 INYN
ddil ddAl H19N37 day¥H - oL Woud
= 70-2,3350) HAINIONS SAYVARNN A0 "148<1 AR THNDIHD G539 ¥00) NADL HO 1100 #HL, Ad QLLLIKHAS



..u JAmnaE I ja rudeg

3_ \‘%’ agunes

7 A3B0 yi- O@g-TERID BEUT: K'd] edacam ue 08 Was __ﬂuﬁ P 131gagiusy JO yInog ,0TT | PATIT sART B3uyy
9= _ piEAL RIR1L ‘M
g-p a-¢ -98g ULA sELIY WA | evolR. | w0 A _mh..A aot aBg-@p- W_...w J_"_Hmm. JUEIZ BEUTH 3 pinp o JuRly EBUTH
HIoTE [ BL 0T spa-ap- ._..._.._.U. ' TIRIL vTH1d "N . JLPATH DIASIED
i3 )
9-9 - "dag wezs sBuny| R | Suels Y 64 1 D01 1 Eq-u?ﬁnu“‘_ W saraeyg oautig | 170 9eiacud =o01ad
§78 05 %8 D BN g [ oaois szt | 00 ] 06 . 2 AT e geparyp avngay
§=5 LT WY IIEXT ESCTHL o7 | ouoys — oL Ut ._Iluud..uﬂl_iu.f__,. e B s B I S TR T TR
ot _
. v o —
Finl ¥ 9 .uﬂm. E P Es Ten Wd | enoje cz- * 0t ok n& v s -ap-Tng 4 - 2q UOIEITH | ﬂ_.hlﬂuu_uﬂn..glﬂnﬂﬂ
. —R I T #6oTe T & h\ AR ﬁm.umﬁmv
9-3 -5 ‘335 1owa) sduryf 1 50 08 | .05 - amn-u?mmﬁnn .E:mﬁﬁﬁ
PErEMeTT fid e e e e e D A0 R S e B IE R R
— O PO AR | : i 8-
p-9 p-¢ "29§ ju=ip eFuly Ha audlp - int 6L _”.n__u.—. {UINod Y IER-2N-TND oL IO na]E8nTy JUdEad]} FOTLRME
QE ¢ 08 | m
g=0 Q- “Hag JUEID EoL 1Y "0 d audJB H0° ,OE ne Ay =ap-T0N T "I ﬁn_.._.nw_._.. 1znadn mm.mmmcﬁm.
_ Y
g-n auery sBupy 'H"a | 2008 gE" , 0% .05 ﬂuﬁmu M..__ PUDOIE PEOY 1UPIY FRuTY| TFTDH 4Ry SBUTY
L AUT
g-5 guszg =Suty | '®'d | ouois T & | .08 ﬁ:_z_.ﬁ avuraa” 315 awwag s¥uTY | PUOW 0830 SBETY
f s 94 il G-
SHUYRIH FvJans 15ve HiQIA HLGIN {8Bupys Yook yE1) Laak Squprie §1)
S0 40 53MWW 1334 jASYHANS Y _. LIAFHLE 40 INYNH
3drl AdAL HLANZT QuvH oL wOu

PTErerd ML WATNIONT SAVANSH 20 "1a30 A2 :Nuum_-nu n.uimﬂmwtlu.#nnv K01 H0 AL HHL LG a3 1LIRANs

A8 049 A9V 2R TYROLLIGOY TV.EGL
gorag EJGTAATA IO L3110 ALNYALINETIC

ENARUNANY bus] "VIKEYELY A0 2000 3100 A0 PeemtE NODTLEK

gL A0 WEADINE NI SNOLLY __:n:um HLIA SNMWE NV SELLID
Al R LIy




thg siosyby p¢ udag

a3k

-0 ma3¥3ey cozsmyy)  'w'd| oS L0 DE}  (DE | PEOE Aieg huusu&%unm sueydalg peoy FrRmAlo}
¥-F 5818353 UGJUETY ‘W'd "°8 90" 10F 08 PBOY rEg huu:u“wuﬂ suaydaig pTog 5By
) o
- "aAy STIUETIAYV IIQ Hd BuO)f £g" DE N S84 "0 LET D] JEE-3p-IN) PALIQ JUEISUOD URdNg
. 1527
=T "BAY DTIUTLIV IFQ ‘W d anals L ,O0E 08 |3 "T@ f0°e] "I JURIBLCh uHfmp "ig pAga
zafasa . . *I'g ¥¥v (08 70 102 09 03 1584 'TO 063 "I5 I9IY -35 yage
0] Jotxd papipoay R papawl “IBA ] BujaspTa '
=T =4 TPasley) "H"d Pe yfos Lo OE 105 ABP-RP-TFD OF IEAY T HW)° ‘38 jage
. & .
91 2ag§ #a1d3ysy TeUSUT] 10} u'd EHTRT EE" 0 0% [IPE-#p-Tun-rogfTIRI] 2ANJUSAPY|yla0y "I einjuaspy
-1 . 2t N ¥
TYLIDF PRITIRY WEUSL L0 KM BLO]S 0° 1 Of 10GT [ SRE-2p-IND=HIN0E 1] $InNJusApy 3ANSY IANJUBAPY
g-1 1 2L Y .
AT oG BnIEIST Hmnmn.nuuuz,ﬁ "W*d | @uoaw ch’ \BE 05 i 5 mpﬁuﬁu:ﬂﬂ@mﬁ a¥pTIg OopuC |UInNS "Il HAOI0SAPY
51 : wrey :
%<5 1 ~99§ Wigg pZewig ¥a5. H'a. 'S ue” 10 105 | ABE-3D-IN3 Py YOPH FTIITT ASIM EFEAL TTTH 9ATd
oYy : ,
-0 1 "a8g WEJ a¥3aaf ®os! R s 0z" 1 106 PRI-SP=IN0 53 pre2x [11H 2ARE|  TTRAY @%eaxg vag
TRV I3 JuEi) RN H & otole - 0E 05 umnum_uu._nuw.uﬂ ax=7 s20TR *30 3= BBuTy
32 8’
'? 3Ipd ygroog JuEIH efuTy  'HUd LR E or* 08 09 [2g =¥ e¥ury -I1) 30exn sELTY TTWLL B2E1d "N
9-9 oL
SHEYWIN aavzuns asve H1al4 HLOW (abuoya yaedk y31] Loa sypps 1}
A0 40 S3TMW 1334 [IIVLENS MY L33 H15 JO INYN
3dAL EFIN ] HLoNI aATH o1 LI E

H...M..I_.md.uwl Q) FAAKIDNG SAVAHIIH A0 "Ld3d A6 O3 N9 SEEATOE #70) NA0L 40 AL JEL AR d3LIDSENE

qoeayg BIUIBA1R 30 A330 ALTIVALHNIN

TAISHANTE VI TIN 1Y KOLLIEAY T¥ 1oL

LMGIBENTRY Fo1 "YINIYELAL 20 3200 AHL A0 ¥si-Ef XOLL)IS



.'398 E9EnOyEAn] PRIYACIAY i T | auULIe Z0" WOE 0% SQNTES] T 07 'pY auusdey’ PECE IYIURmO]
g% __[xaisnin re -
&-3 § "9ag Indeyiey "H'd [9%¢ 1ro8| w0 (18 2001 amg-ep-[ng eazag 98pey 3An0) aag
. gt il 0y
§-% § ‘00§ andayrwy | “MW'd [999 [jos 0 DS BATIQ I2T,, *AIXE A0SIITIH SATIg 98pe
bl sy sy . N _ ) -2 93 4 h Ta ST
- oy e -tres G e epep ey Sor a1 en I IUSeITA
§-3 §7935 Indeyae] Kd | pre i !
W i aliom ol it~ & ¢ o5 o FEV |
G- &' 3ag Indsaer| K4 | 8% 104 60" J0E 05 ( e .mvm_wn aeg jo 19eg 01 anjlg gavor qog
i 3 "4 PIO . .4
5-4 76 095 andsyaey, ‘H'd | B9F 19 §F, \OF 10§ |30 Fouor gog o3 "Ig ve¥oR uag g aatL 1FEouD
LR toh Al L OO0 WY ey u_mﬁmﬁ\mm
6-8 6'93§ Andenawy| ‘W' [9Fe 1104 c0* +OF 0f | 8A1ag g2uor qog o3 cag a¥pea SATIQ 2R
T wyYg- "R'd #IOIE i 152 13 T1TU2INGD 03 '3 TTTURINYD UPTH ~Ir I[TTABIWaY
__{ooy3g 3 Ioumy AMETITE 1a04ag QTR “2r ST1TafdmRy _ .
31§ TOOUDS § I0UB[ A ([RE]| W d |940ad 3 ar 'our L | 08 *ID T1T4a3ng) O3 - I0 QBnEGey | SATMI T1iaexnds
0TI Fa3w H,Hmu 28
L Iey oWl AmwTIIE| R'd  [SET LT 7T % TS sre—mp-priy b ragatrumaneo e TT TR
01-d =
f=9  3dy Iwerariveyn ‘H'I aunls Ir 9% ) o3 pATMITIM  DATEF POOMPUIM 8A1lg paABulag
. “oAR-Op=IN0
L~1 -s3dy a3B[[Th {aBuplid| "1°'s | 3Ew ﬂan_ Iz" N 108 38 ﬁﬁqnum Aoeupaig Fo ‘B 691 17811 IsTy0axg
- 2e¥1em *R*a 9% {704 wh B2 56T | 3O TT 681 Ruu N2eUPATE YIACK [FLERAECT FECEY
o3 xoixd pspioosy 5 popas{ ' "Haalpalyg ..__wh‘
sauNIY ) doviuns S5ve . HLOLA HLaM {#Buny> yana | |) Lins sy g1
48 ' 44a 53N E33d |3IV4UNS L ¥ LIJULS A0 AWYN
qdalL qdAL HLZNA qQuvH ol woud

COFIT4 ) MIANIONY SAVANDIH 101430 Ad 4aNIaHD .ﬂ.su& NAOL ¥0 ALY JUL A9 d411MaNS

gowag BIUIBITA 30 Aq1n -WATVdIDINAN

TAI530EN A5V TIN TVROLLIIIY TV.LOL

LXIANOSINY Hol 'VINIDHLA 40 2000 JHL 0 FoE-kE NO12DEAS

o0s'E 24 SEADNE KT SKOILY T40d H1lk SNAOL AKY SILIT
SADVATIN A9TuEs HAHL) OL SAOLLIAaOY



4 42

n'Z T 20 (OF. ng | & 18 ) ©F 9oo] nopmng plo T SATAQ Hosq

9-R E8IDY poakSiog ! ‘pua pEsp 03 : : NN

Jdﬂ“d.rl— T, 20078 BT TEE 0% ORI T X[ SOORY I Lﬂuﬁlﬂﬂﬂ&ﬂuﬂ

»1 A013d paplodsy ¥ pIpIaT LR Y T .

: e 036

n Hd Fuo3 | T OF 108 SES-Bp-1T) U] ¥, Y yoiagInog 1ew13g weySulg

.ﬁn*
" "H'a aunzy T JOE (05 135 weyRurg o7 WA uoTWEXT P10 SAL voapRAg
- [ETL) ) . . |f-.q
g=% $ax>¥ paoador W ENLET it N3 .08 J%§-2p-1n) uw ﬁwn.ﬂ FELEET YU UOTUmSg PO
l.. E ‘

LK T B0 v e AR =mﬂ. TFISTT MEVT{oTy T99Y P TTer ey

u . | . I37ENRTD .

a =003 & I ,€C oTE-2p-11]) hm# NESEYOTID 1MEq HMEEEYLTYD qmog

) 24 IegEnlg
" *H'd | =uocie A 108 208 ABSERITUD "R €3 "PH FFFINE | 'py agswyaryy jeEy
IazEN]] ]
§°O9g EUENOUUAG] [EAUMOIIY ‘W'd | eud3s 90" 17 e¢ THE-SF- 1M ©F P PqIUHy BYIUTWOD INOg
E-H 2238770
SAUYWIH gavdung Fiy ] MLl Hlols (nBudya Y02 || Len myipie i
40 40 SATW 1332 laovaung Ly Liduls 40 awyn
3dAL HdAL HAONAT auvH oL Woud
T T-A ATI) HHIRIONT SAVRHMH 30 " LATd A6 dIITAHD %ﬂé AOY. WO ALY HILL A9 ﬂmEﬂﬂﬁml
N .

T EEARTEINIIITA 30 ATTT ALITYSDINAN

e TA1SANDIY ISVIIIN TYROLLIAAY Tv.I0L

LNHRONENY $96I0 ° FINEYALA 40 2000 TRYL 0 ¥ e~ NOLLOIS

LSS TN TRT PN T SO W 1rdid 1T IE SRiam T rrer seme s e



VIRGINIA DEPARTNENT OF HIGHWAYE
EETIMATE OF REVENUE AND APFROFRIATIONA
FIACAL YEAR I976-Y1

dummey 30, 1578

JHOONE FRRIW ATATE SOUAGES
Gollected by Diwlalon of Hotor Yehlclean
Hat Motor Fusl Tas 159,052,000
Lumn Approprisntion for 2 Countiws Mot in Sscomiary
Syatan 5,947,000
Mt for Highway Capirimant 155,075,040
Motar ¥Yehlcle Lizwnees HalilyH00
Notor ¥ahicle Salaw srd Usw Tax 26, 152, DD
Motor ¥ahlcla Auglairatlon of Tlilenm + 254,700
Mctor ¥ahltle Operafors? Parsits 548,000
Hotor Vehlole Offenoe AosevowentelUhaptar 289-Actn of'64) 1,867,008
Hlegellanseus Motor Yehlcle Formlty and Foeg 14110, %00

Total Olviulon of Motor Yahisles Collwctione

Celleriad by Btaiy Corporation ComwTseions
Netar Wahlole Darrlara! Paraliz 717.000
Meior Yahlole Grosa Ravslpie Tan B4, (4b
Total &ietiw Corpersilon Commlamlon

Ocllacied by Departeent of Highenyad

Liguldeted Dymmges - Yiolation of Welght Limita 1,250,100
Heuling and Canatruction Paralls a4, oo
Megulstlan af Outdoor Advertlalng 110, 00
Jamuwtown Ferry Tolle 167,000
Snln of Burpluz Property, Rantals, Wisc, I.Iiliﬂ

Total Dmparimant af Highuayx
Toiwl frow Gltats Bourcew

LESS AFPROFRIATIONS FOR OTHER AQEND|ER
Dwlalon af Metor Vehlalea 1?,3&!,?24]
Binte Corporatlon Dommlaxlon Ly L6, 099
Alghway Exfety Divielon 116,025
Dupertment of Stetw Police 250,210

Mapertrant of Rgriculturs 4 Comuarce 11,590
Owparteant af dorawewntion 3 Economls Development [ ]
Total Appropristlone far Oihar kgencfew

Tota] Stnte Funde AvaTlable Tor Highkways

ADC FEDERSL A0 QRMTE
Intargixta Fyderal AlS 92,550,400
Primsry Federul ild 19,912,953
Bvcandery Federsl Al4 By485, 400
Urbmn Faderal A{d = Regular 4, 149, 500
Urban Fadarsl A3d - Topica 9,449,118

Tatnl Faderal Afd franta

TOTAL STATE AMD FEDERAL FUKDE FOR HIGHWAYS 1970-7L

250, 779,000

1,257,000

—£242,000
254,177,600

19,298,697
234,318,975



ALLOOATIONG
Fl3DAL YEAW L970-]1

SEMCHNL EXPENSE

Admin!whrutlon and SupsrvinTon
Brourds wnd Bul ldIngas

Gaplinl Oytlay

M| ntarnrcy and Cperatlon
Fagulatisn of Ouidoor Advertlzing
Treffla &nd PLEARIRG Diviaiona

Rowt Inn Opurailons

Mobile Truck Welghlng
Wetropalltan Flarhing Diwimiana

Rout Ine Oparst | otm

Urban Aren Giudles
W intenance Diw[eTana

Welghtng Gtatlan Opeeatlonse

Interstate Byalar
PFrimry Syatam

Traffic Dsnsun Operatlons
Engfrwaring Ovarhead Expanss
¥irginla Higwmy Ramsarah Gouncll
dnfety, Sompersation jemrdx, Madlesl
Employss Egusatlon and Tealning
Insurancs, Legel Expenws, Adwartising, snd Radlo Commmicstlon

TUTAL SEMERAL EXPEMBE

Sialy Funde
10, 629, 008

oog, 000
b €35, 000
110,004

200,000
210,000

150,000
250, 008

974,000
229,000
450, 000
1,480,000
470,000
280, 000
220,000

— 150,008
1€, F78,c00



ROAD FiMos

FIBOAL YEAR 1970471

INTERETATE SYETEM

Conatructian, Enginwaring, flght of Wey
Plahhing = Rensarch {HP‘H
Balntunanos & Rwplicemania

FRINARY SYJTEN

Congtruct [an, Englnsering, Right of Way
Planning - Aeamanoh {HPA)

Aooeae Ronde to Recrsatichel Arsss
Maintenance and Raplacamanta

SECONDARY S YSTEM

Na Interance, Replaotasnt § Oohstroetiaon
Pluming - Raymarch [HPR)
Acceaz Rosdm to Recrantional Arzse

URBAN BYETEN

Gonatruct lon, Engitmsring; Right of Vayz
Ditimg and Towne
Arlington County
Toapls Program

Flsnning - Aemsarch (HPR)

Mo Intenance Payments to Wunicimlitlen:
Primary Straste - 890 Kiles 4 $10,000
Other Btrwety 6,000 Nilew B %1,100

ABGEES ROADS O INDUSTRIAL §1TES
Conatructlon, Enginedring. Right af Way
EATRACAD'MARY FLUDC DAMAGE
TOTAL ALLOCATIING - Pagas 2 4 3

FEDERAL
L.

51,201, 5dt
1,388, E56

2y ESEH'M

13, 169,410
269,172

19,450, 5%

5, 050, 704
"7

5, 539, 001

4,259,940
238,00
g
g 195:515

BTATE
U

11,851,008
?4.955

13,643,373

08, 610,590
264, O g
750, 00

24,057,000
LT

IOIM.
103, 052, 590
1.2!3-551
— a5, G0
112,240,978

80,000, toQ

523, 259
730,008

2§, HEE: s, 1]
105,938, 253

&7, 223,850 79,074,554
EE.SEB 176,476
E, BE1, 229 i, 00,090
12,617,064 16, 950, 404
395,040 736,080
2,978,850 SaTa, e
158,342 982,204
8,930,000 8,900,000
b, 500, 00
91,052,483 937245, 418
1,500,080 1,504,200
£, 000, 000 &, 004,400




‘THCTRCOTERT & raG2en inT $ "000 <06 9¢ "ooa' 56062 TVIOL
TLERTLER BT LERTLIYTRY "O0OTDEETY *coa'ona’E UOLUNGS S
*LEEEYLIY TDY “L6e"YECTHE "oo0'seet L "o00'e96fc andedTny
"OIZ THT 6 "OTE TRE’T *ona’oca’o *ooofo0s’T Sanqegoiaepesg
*£96°L69792 “LohfLbLT G 000 0E 'R ‘poo‘oLg’E x103Ng
*60E 706 "5 "GOE'6TZ 6T "opo'ose ‘Y *p00*cEwty pPOOWY ST H
*¢T6°0857 0T *$16 0L “000'on6Y e ‘Hoo‘ps9’ T Sanquousy
rire‘er0’22 "Cye P LT "o00'oEY* L “nonfcra’e wHOTHG
*pericLeteT % *aeviszo vl 3 00 0%Z 6 “000°000° 2 TO NTaH
1 IFA% BT HIoajay TeTINGIY Lromtxgy xeTudsy
qoed Ul JdeisTdwod
weIBolgy Jo ITEEdl uUD
epYmy TelOL gpend JUinolaw 91914 a5 £q pepracad v spunyg +OTARETA
pOR pLE=[RIdpad I13LS HOTohKagUD]) KIREDFIF Jo TOTRNQTL4E R
=-Ie1E] JO WOTINYIL181d
*THe'ZE0*EPT ¢ vpungd teicl

Y I0Z2" 16
‘OTY"ReT*LT
gL 199 AL

mmre e re—ssssses—=er= (FOMMI HIH ¥90NTYEI) EpURd SRLAISIUI PLE-TRIIPRE TLET
|||||| mes~=—== (EPURJ ady FOPNIIXI) wWeieLs LIwmyld JoF SpOni PER-TeJdeped TL6T

* e e T N A M A e e e

TL=0A6T UVAL TYVISIA ~ SUNOJd MNDILONMISKCD AYVNIGEd TVHOM dk¥ ZLVISHIAINI

oLeT *12 AVR

FINIDHIA "UNONHDIY “S2IVAHOIH 40 ILNININVLIA
YINIDHIA 40 HITVIANORMOD

gpund w1Elyp

1o TOTLRIOTLIY WATFRLOI]



SUMMARY OF INTERSTATE AND RURAL PRIMARY CONSTRUCTION PUNDS
FIGCAL YEAR 1870-T71

AMOUNT
Preliminary Enginsaring:
Interstate Systel -ccmcccccccccccmaaua. - $ 3,8D2,687.
Prinary Syotell ===u=- = Arterial = $3,694,000,
Ragular = T4, 000, 4,441,000,
Rights of Way (Distriect Wide Fund);
Interstate Byated - c-cecccrccccccacccacaaaaaa 5,800,000,
Primeary System ==ecva- Artarial = 3 740,000,
Regular = 160,000, $00Q,000.
New Signs and Sigunals (Interstate System) --cecca.a 175,500,
New Signe andé Signels (Primary Bystém) =--euaea-c-a 675,000,
conatruation Projecta:
Interalats Systam -=v==- neesssnssrssssennamana 93,274,405,

Prigary Sysitd --~---e Arterlsl = $52,471,000,

Regular = 21,313,000, = 73,985,000,

Total $183,052,592,

#Ingludes funds for right of way acquisition where applicable.



ROUTE

77

8l

Total,

19 &
460

19

21

FISCAL YEAR 197C-71

BRISTOL DISTRICT

GOUNTY DEACRI PTION

INTERSTATE SYSTEM FROJECES
Blund & Wewrt Virginla State Line -
Wythe South

{Supplenental illocaiion)

Vashisgion, ‘Tennessee Stnte Line - Eanst

Smyth & (SBupplemantal Allocation)
Wytha
- Rights of Way (Dietrict Wids)

- Prelininary Enginsaring
{(Digtrict Wide

intsratate System Projecta

PRIMARY SYSTEM
ARTERIAL KETWORE PROJECTS
Tazswall Eluef'ield - Wast of Tasswell

(Supplemantal Allocation
to Continue Dusl-laning)

Russsll Alt. Routs 58 ot Hansonville -
EnBt
(Partial Allooetion for
Duslalaning)

Seott Batwesn Routs 58 at Moaaasin

Gep and Les County Line
{Supplemantal Alloeation)

$ 13,500,000,

223,000,

100,000,

200,458,

$ 14,025,458,

8 2,000,000,

1,100,000,

150,000,



FISCAL YEAR 19Y0~71

BRIATOL DISTRICT (CONTINUED)

ROGTE COUNRTY DESCREI PTION AMOUNT
23 ¥ina Norton -~ North 3 85,000,

{Supplemantal Allosetion}

i3 & ¥iae Big Stons Gwp - Appalsohia 1,250,000,
Al%. (Partial Alloeation for

-1 Four-laning)

Alt, Ruscsull E.C.L. Salpt Paul - Wesat 500,000,
L1 & Wipe {Bupplemental Allocation)

Alt, Russell Banners GCorner - Basd 2,000,000,
1] {Supplemental Allocation

40 Gontinus Dual-lening)

Al%. Wine Cosburn - Waat 1,000,000,
58 (Contious Dusl-laning)
460 Buohanan Town cof Orundy 2%0,000,

{Partial illooation for

Four-laning, Including

{qrb apd Guitar Ratwean
Routs 33 4nd '-E-L-}

- - Trelisinoary Englineering 915,000,
{District Wide

Subtatel, Arierlal Network Projects L | 9,2%0,004.




ROUTE  COUNTY
16 Bmyth
21 & Bland
52

21 & Wyiha
52

21 Wythe
P& Blend
42 Bmyih
58 Orayson

FISCAL YEAR 1970-7)

BRISTOL DISTRICT {(CCHTINUED)

DESCRI PTION

REQGULAR PRIMARY SYSTHEM PROJECTS

Route 42 - Scuth
(Aapheltic Comerwte Surfacing)

Improve Sight Diatance at
Routa &15 (Bastian)

Bridge and Approsches

Stony Forkx Cresk
{Partial Alloecation for
Recconatruction}

Scuth of ¥ythavills - Seuth
{(Asphaltio Coperete Surfeving)

South Tnteresztion Routesr 21

& 52 - Weat

{Supplemental Allosmtion tor
Spot Iaprovement Including
Favement and Structure
¥idaning)

Route 16 - Esst and West
(Supplenantal Allcastion for
Inprovenent of Heations)

Batween GalaX mnd Independencs
{Snpplemantal Alloamtion
for Renonatruation)

AMOUNT

4,000,

12,000,

50,000,

27,000.

30,000,

75,000,



28

5

82

83

FISCAL YEAR 197071

BRISTOL DISTRICT (CONTINUED)

£oUnTY
daotd

Las

Law

¥ashington

Dickenaon
&k Yime

Diokenmon

DESCRIPTION

Betwaen S5tiokleyvills and
Route 23 at Duffield
{Supplemental Allosstion)

Town of Jonesville
(8upplenental Allocation)

Estwesn Jotemvllle and
Blaackwntar
{Supplementel Allocation)

Routs 8l - South
{Supplemental Allcestion
for Inprorsmunt of
Ssatiopa)

Olintwood = Yeui
{3upplemental Alloostion
for Resonstrucstion)

Baysi = Ollnahac
(Supplesentsl illoomtion)

AMOUNT
400,000,

70,000,

28,000,

50,000,

500,000,

17,000,



-]
=]
<

-

100

121

421

AbD

¥xihe

Tazswall

- Wythe

Wyths

Lea

Buchunan

FISCAL JEAR 1970-71

PRISTOL DISTRICT {CONTINULD)

DESCRIPTION

Town of Bural Ratrest
{Supplemsntsl Allossnklon
for Cooperative Project
with Toun for Curb and
dutter)

Between Routes 19 & 460
apd fimyih County Line
{(Supplemsntal illoention
ror Improvement)

Iaprove Sight Distancae at
Routs &07 (Patterson)

Beiwsen Rouis 81 Intsrchangs
and Mux Mesdows
(Bupplemsntal Allcocution)

Eeniuoky State Lins « Rast
(Aaphaltia Concrate Surfacing)

¥.Cul, Grundy - East and Wess
(Anphalila Conerete Surfmcing)

gusrd Rail (Distriat Wide)

Strengthening and ¥Widening of
Brldges (Diatrict Wida)

Pralipinary Enginesaring
{(Dintrict Wide

:

15,000,

25,000,

25,000,

50 ,000.

102,000,

*T,ﬂm‘

23,000,

25,000,

68,000,



FISCAL YEAR 1970.7L

ERIETOL DISTRICT (CONTIMURD)

ROUTE  COUNTY DESCRIFTION AMDUNT
- - Hew Signe and Signale 3 85,000,

{PLlatrict Wida)

Subtoiali, Regular Primary System Projeatsa « 3 2,000,000,
Totel Primsry Systsn Construction * 3 11,250,000,
Total, 3ristold District Interstata $ 25,295,438,

and Primary Alloostlions

®* Insludea funds for right of way scquisition whers applicable.



FISCAL YEAR 1570.7L
SALEM DISTEICT

BOUTE  QOTUNYY DESCRIPEION

INTRRSTATE SYRTEM PROTEOTS

T Qarroll ¥rythe County Line = South
{Suppleaentsl Alloaaetlon)

81 Palaski & Wyths County Line - Bawt
Montgomery {Supplamental illoecation)

81 Botetourt Rockbridges County Line -
& Romnoka South, Inecluding Roanokes

Salan By~Fass
{tupplementel illocation)

YEL Roanoke Romnoks Spur: Between
Connty & Routa 81 and Elm Avenue
0ity of (Supplamantal illocaticn)
Eomnoks

- - Highte of Way {Diatrist Wide)}

- - New Signs and Signala

{Diatriot Wids}

Total, Interatuts Symdem Projocts

PRIMARY SYSTEN
ARTERTAL NETWORK PROJECTS

220 Hanry & North of Bemsntt Fork -
Franklin North
(Supplesental Allocation)

5,450,000,

4,500,000,

1,300,000,

51,943,

300,000,

43,000,

§ 11,644,943,

400,000.



2290

220 &

220

297 &
460

460

gilty or
Romnoke

Hanry

Botetourt

Headford &
Gity of
Badford

Cllas

FISCAL YEAR 197071

BALEM DISTRICT !GHHTIHUED!

DESCRIPTION

Martinaville By=Pasn
{Partial illocation)

Elm Avanue - South
(Supplemeztal Allooation
for Duml=laning)

Ridpeway Ry-Pasa
(Bupplenantal Allocation)

Routs H1l Intsarahangs -
North
(Supplamental Allscation)

Ewdford By=FPagsa and East
{Bupplemantal Allocation)

Harrowa = East and Wagt
{Eupplemental Allocation
for Dual-lanlog)

Rights of ¥Yay (District wide}

AMDTNT
1,500,000,

1,500,000,

57%,000.

325,000,

1,350,000,

1,000,000,

295,000,



PISCAL YEAR 197071

SALEM DISTRICT (CONTINDED)

ROOTE  COUNTY DESCRI PTION AMOUNT
- - Prelimirvayy Engloeering 3 325,000,

(District Wids)

Subtotal, Arteriel Retwork Projects % 3 7,430,000,

REQULAR PRIMARY SYSTEM PROJELTS

8 Patriok Town of Stuart 3 4,000,
{Chanvnelisation of Inter.
sections at Route T«631 and
Route T-68L1)

24 Bedford Batwesn Roanoke (ownty Line 250,000,
snd Stewartaville
(Supplexental Allonation
for Reconatruation)

24, Badfora Stawartavliile - Emat 33,000,
{Azphelilc Conerete Surfmcing)

&2 Cralg Giles County Line - East 30,000,
{Aopbalile Conersts Surfacing)

43 BEsdford Taprove Vertical Sight Distance 9,000,
at Route 626, Improve South
Intersection at Royte 2. and
- Fxtend Box Culvert and Widen
Shoulder=z Horth of Route 722

52 Carroll Extend Box Culvert and Widen 3,000,
Shouldars in Viainity of Route 7id
(3outh of ¥ythe County Lina)



2%

54

48

61

6l &
1C0

99

100

COUNTY

Henry

Fairlck

Carroll

Fatrlck

Gilexz

Gilea

M lanki

alles

FISCAL YEAR 1970a71
SALEM DISTRICT {(CONTINUED)

PEACRI PTION

Batween Pittaylvania County

Line and Martloeville

(Bupplemental Allozation
+o Continus Reconstruestieon)

Roate & - Route 704

{Supplemantal Allppmation)

Route 52 in Hillaville = Rast
{Sapplemental Alloeation for
Cooparative Project with
Town for Curb and Juttsr,

S3idawalkx apd ¥Widening)

Stuart - West

(Suppiemental Allocatlom

for Inprovement)

Waiat of Narrcws = ¥West

{Supplemsntal Allozaticn)

Town of Narroue

(Coaparativs Projeect mith
Town far Ourb and Gutter

and Sidswalk)

E.0.L, Pulaaki = Route 611

(81idewnlk)

Psarisburg ~ South

(Supplemental Allocatlon

for Recsonstruotion)

AMOUNT
450,000,

55,‘:":":'-

?5 ,ﬂuﬂi

125,000,

75,000,

30,000,

5,000,

400,000,



FISCAL YEAR 197071
SALZM DISTRICY (CORTINUED)

ROUTE  COUNTY DESCRIPTION AMDTINT
108 Heanry Horth of Hartinaville - ] 100,000,
North

{Supplemantal Alloostion
for Inprovemsst of Curves)

114 Pulasll Houts 1l - Eamst 200,000,
{To Supplement Datanss Access
Funds for Dusl-laning)

122 Franklin Routas 40 = North 75,000,
(Az2phaltic Conerets Surfacing)

122 Bedford 8.80.L. Badford - Ronte bk 125,000,
(Supplemental Alloewtion)

221 Floyd Aatwesen Chaok amd {opper Hill 17,000,
" (Aephaltic Conorets Surfscing)

2L Roanoke Conatruot (limbing Lene om Jl,300,
North Side of Hen%t Mountain

232 Montgomary Peimesn Eoute 41 Interchangs 150,000,
and S.C.L. Radford
{Supplemental Allogation
for Bsaonstruction)

11 Cralg Rouncks County Line = North 100,000,
(Supplemental illocetion for
Inprovemsnt of Sections}



FISCAL YEAR 1970.71

SALEM DISTRICT (CONTINUED)

ROTTR COUNTY DESCRI PTIDON AMOUNT

Ll9 Roanoke Bwtwensn Eoute 221 gt e 465,000,
Cave Spring and Houte 220
(Supplemental Allcoation)

- - Ouard Rail (Dlatrict Wide} 25,000,

- - Strengthening and Widenin 25,000,
of Bridges (Distriot wWide

- - Prelioinery Enginearing 72,500,
(Distriet lidlg

- - New 8Signe and Signals 124,000,

(Diatriot Wides)

Subtotal, Regular Primary Systiem Projects

Total Primary System Conmtructilon

Totinl, Salem Diptrict Interstate
acd Primary Allocatlons

% Includes funds f£or right of way aeocquizition

* 8§ 2,975,000,

* ¥ 1D,4ﬂ5,ﬂﬂﬂ-

$ 22,049,943,

vhera upplioatblas,



COUNTY

FISCAL YEAR 1970.71

LYNCHBT®G DISTRICT

DESCRIFTION

INTERSTATE SYSTEM FROJECIS

Nalepon

Avguata County Line -

Albsmaris Codnty Line
(Supplamental Allosation)

AMOUNT

30,915,

Total, Interstate Syatem Frojects

29

29

29

29 &
1y

29

30,915,

FRIMARY AYSTEM

ARTERIAL NETWOHE FPROJECTS

Camptall &
Plttaylvania

Pittaylvania

Amherst

Arharat &
Kelscn

Nelzon

South of Lynchburg - South
{(Suapplemental Allvantion
to Continue Dual-laning)

Gonatruct Right=and Laft=
turn Lanes South of

Route T.324 (Hurt)

Copstriot Four Left-turn
Lanes Butwaan Routs 294
and Madiason Helghta

North of Lynchburg - Korth

Includen Connection o Route 60
(Supplemental Allonatian 1o
Contipue Dual-laning)

Lovingaton - Horth and Eouth
{(3upplemental Alionmmtion)

2,400,000,

10,000,

2,400,000,

473,000,



297

297

04

360

460

L&0

FISCAL YEAR 1970-73

LYNCABORG DISTRICT !EDHTIH“!D!

COUNRTY

DESCRIPTION

Pltiaylvania Construct Lefi-turn Lanam

campball

Cumpball &
City of
Lynohburg

Halifax

Prince
Edward

Appomatiox
k Frince
Edward

Campbell

at Route 1219, Wasi of
Routea 970 {D1d 713) and
ODther Yaprovemenis in
Yicinlty of Rouie 1201

Badford Couniy Line - Eaai
{(Supplementel Alloeation}

Betweean Route 260 Eant of
Lyuohburg and Houte 29 In
Lynchburg

{Supplevantal illocation
for NHaw Conetruction)

conntruet Right-turn Lane
at Eoute 8545 and Lol tetyrn
Lunes 8t Homta L1410 and
Routs EYO

Hottoway {ounty Line -

Naherrin

{Supplemental Allocation
to Coptinue Dual-laning)

Zast of Appometiiox « East
(Bupplemental Allcaation
4+v Comtinue Dual-laning)

Reconatruct Intersection wk
Route 72& (Eally)

Righta of Way (Dietrict Wide)

ANOUNT
4,000,

150,000,

650,000,

1,000,

500, 000,

1,850,000,

43,000,

10,000,



FISCAL YEAR 1970-71
LYNCHEDORO DISTRICT [gﬂHTIHﬂ!D}_

ROUTZE COUNTY DRSCRIFTION AMDOUNT
n - Preliminaery Enginssring ] 396,500,

(District Wide

Subtotal, Arterial Network Projacts = § 8,300,000,

REGULAR PRIMARY SYSTEM PFROJECTS

15 Buakingham N.CuL. Dillwyn - Horth 3 0,000,
(Asphalilz Conorsta Surfaaing)

24 Appometiox Modify Intersscilon at 1,500,
Routs 131 Neorth of Appomattox

&0 Charlotte ¥.0,L, Phanlx - Weamt 40,000,
(Azphaltic Conerete Surfeocing)

Fi4) Campball Charlotte County Line - 40,000,
Brookneal
(Azphealtio Coperate Surfacing)

41 Pltteylvania Danvills - Norihwest 55,000,
{(Bupplemenial Allocation)

47 Charletits Town of Charlotie Court Houss 90,000,
(Bupplamental Allocation for
fooperative Projsct with Town
for Curb and Quttar Between
Routa 40 and Route 709)

51 Plttaylvania VWest of Danville - Weat 50,000.
{Supplemenial Allaamtian to
Continus Reconatruetion)



FISCAL YEAR 197071

LYNCHEURG DISTRICT (CONTINUED)

ROTTE COUNTY DESSRT PTION AMOTNT
56 Buckingham Bridge and Approachas 2 100,000,
& Nelmon Jamsas River at Wingina

(Supplemantal Allaocatlon
for Resonstruciion)

X Pitteylvanis Chatham - Wenst 55,000,
{Smpplensntal Allocation for
Awphuliic Conorsts Surfaoing)

L Hnlifax Crade Crossing Protecitive 12,000,
Devicea N, F.2D, Railromd
at Mayo

131 Appoanttox Town of Appomntticx 20,000,

{Supplemantal Alloaatisn for
Cooperative Projest with Town
for Curb and Gutier and Widening
Betwaen West Interaantiion

Route 460 and Houtas T-691)

151 Anharat % Bridge and Approaches 35,000,
Nalmon Piney Rivar
(Supplemantal Alloeation)

291 Campbell Betwasn Route 297 and Inter.' &00,000,
(014 seotion of Routesz 291 and 460
265) {Supplemental Allceation

for Naw Conatruction}

50l - Campbell Brookneal - Korth 286,500,
{Supplamsntal Allosation
for Resonatriuntian}



FISCAL YEAR 1970.71
LYNCHBURG DISTRICT (CONTINUED)

ROUTE COUNTY LESCRI PTION AMOTNT

- - Guard Rail {Digtrict Widae) 5 25,000,

- - Strengthening and Wideni 25,000,
of Bridgen (Dimtrict Wide

- - Praliminary Enginearing 100,000,
{Distzlot ¥ide

- - New 3igns and Signsls &% ,000,
(District Wide)

Sabtotal, Regular Primary System Projeats # 1,650,000,

Total Primary System Comnstruction « 3 10,5%5%0,000.

Totnl, Lynshburg District Intersiate 2 10,580,915,

and Primary Lllocsations

# Includes funds for right of say eequisition whers applicablas.



FISCAL YEAR 1970-71

RICHMOND DISTRICT

ROUTE  COUNTY DESCRI PTION
INTERSTATE EYSTEM PROJECTS

¥ City of Want Riohmond - Enst
Hichoond & Hottoma Bridge
Henrieo, {Supplemsntnl illocation)
Gooohland &
Hew Espt
Countien

195 City of Route 64 Neer Bryan Park =
Richmond Yicinity of Mefloy Strest

gnd Idlawaod Avenus

295 Hanrico, Boutes &4 Wart of Richmond -
Hanover & Routa 93 South of Richmond
Chesterfield {Bupplemenial iliceaaticn)}

- - Rights of Way (Dletrict Widae)

- - Freliminary Enginsaring
(District Wide

- - New Signe (Dimtriet wide)

Total, Interstata Systea Projecta

PRIMARY SYSTEM
ARTERIAL WETWORK FROJECTS

58 Mecklsnburg Halifax County Lins - East
{Supplemantal illocation
to Continue Dual-laning)

AMOURT

7,000,000,

2,589,000,

,000,000,

1,000,000,

600,309,

30,000,

$ 19,219,309,

1,500,000,



FISCAL YEAR 1970-71

RICEMOND DISTRICT {CONTINUED)

ROOTE  COUNTY DESCRIPTION
58 Brunawiok Lewrenceville By-Pass
(Dual-tuning)
360 Hanover Heow BEridge over Pamunkey
River
{Bupplamental Alloostion ror
Joitnt Projeot with
Fredariakaburg Digtriat)
360 & Chestarfield Modifinetion of Intersection
151 &t MeQuire Clirecle
(Supplamentel Allccation)
350 Chesterfisld Supplemental illoastion to
Improva Vartical Sight
Distmnce at Route 647 {Hicks Hoad)
360 Chesterfiald Construct Crossover Inaluding
Left-turn Lanes wut Route 907
{Bridgewood Road)
360 & Hottoway Eurkeville - East and West
ABO {Supplementnl Allocation
for Dual-laning)
460 DMnviadie Vest of Aoute 85 Interchange =
Yunt

t&upplanantli Alloextion
%o Comtinus Dual-luning}

AMCURT

100, 000,

75,000,

4,000,

1,000,000,

800,000.



FISCAL YEAR 197071
RICHMOKD DISTRICT {CONTINUED

ROUTE  COUNTY DESCRIFTION AMOURT
Preliminary Enginesring ¥ 501,000,

({Dlptrict Wide

Subtotel, Arierial Network Projeoata » % 4,850,000,

REGULAR PRIMARY SYSTEM FROJECTS

1 Chegterfietd Channelisation at Route GO0B, § 16,000,
Raymet Road
{Supplemental Allcoation)

1l Chesterfiald WiZen Croesover at Inter- 1,000,
section Ronte 1l&1l7T Hear
Beliwood
B Henrico & Wast of Richmond - Weat 500,000,
goochlangd {Supplemental Allcomstion)
14 Chegterfield Appomattox River Bridge - 21,300,
Went

{Acpheltic Conoraim Surfacing)

10 Chepterfisld Widen Pavenent to Provide 10,000,
Right-turn Lanaa at
Intersection Houte 1

10 Chantarfiesld Eatween Chepterfisld Court 200,000,
Houss and Chegtar
{(Supplementnl Alloceticn
for Reconsiruction)



ROUTE

1%

KLV
a3

a0

33

33

33

33

33

FISCAL YEAH 1970.71

RICEMOND DIETRICT {(CONTINUED)

COTNTT

Meoklenburg

New Kent

New Kant

Hanorar

Hanover &
Henriano

Hanrien

New Kent

New Karnt

DESCRIPTION

Betwasn Route 5B Norih
of 0larkevills and Blue
3tone Creek

(Supplementel Allocation)

Pamunkey Rlver BEridgs - West
(Aephaltic Conorete Surfacing)

East of Route 37 - Zast -
(Asphaltic Coperets Surfaoing)

Brldge and Approaches
Socuth Anne Rivaerx
{Supplemental Allocmtion)

BridE- and Approachas
Chlckahominy Hivar
(Supplemsntal Allocation)

Conatraot Righi-turn Lane
at Dumbarton Road

Batween Botiome Bridge

ald Talleyavills

(Asphaliis Conorete Surfacing
on Sactiona)

Wast af Weat Point -

Routs 64 Intarahenge
(Supplemental Allopation
for Dual-laning)

AMOTHT

145 ,ﬂﬁﬂ .

18,000,

21,500,

130,000,

100,000,

7,300,

30,000.

203 ,000.



40 &
49

&0

43

46

46

49

PISCAL TEAR 1970.71

RICHNMOND DISTRIGT ECUHTIHUED!

COUNTY

Ameliw

Lunapburg

Dinwiddie

Gooohland

Brunswiok

Erdnewick

Hottoway &
Luzenburg

DESGRIPTION

Betweern Route 360 Bus. and
Entrance to Amelis Aondemy
in Amella Court Houss
(Partial Allocetion for
Cooperative Projsot wlth
County for Curb and Guiter,
Sidewalk and ¥Widening)

Mpopdirication of Intearasation
at Lunenburg Comrt Houss

loKkennay « Wost

(Supplemantal Allocatlon for
curtk and Guiter snd Widening
in Tewn and Reconatruction
frnn 'IGIL' - '..-t]

Grade Croseing Protective
Davlops C&0 Amllroad at
Pexberton

Sonth of Roule 58 « North
Ceroline State Line
{supplementel Alloostlon 4o
Continue Resonatruotion)

Between BEcute 1 and Route §%
{(Widen Pavensnt at Entranne

to Southeide Comzmpity Collsge

Near Cochran)

Between Crawe nud Vigtoris
{Supplemental Alloeation to
Continus Reconstruetion)

$

AMOTN
65,000,

5,000,

90,000,

20,000.

200,000,

10,000,

200,000,



ROUTE

49

&0

60

&0

79

138

147

150

360

FISCAL YEAR 197071

RICHMOND DISTRICT iﬂﬂﬂTIHﬁ!D!

COUNTY
Meoklenburg

Cheseterfinld

Chenterfield

Chegtarfiald
& Powhatan

Hanover

Meoklonkburg
& Lunanburg

Chesterfiald

Chasterfield

Ammlin

DESCRI PTION

Lunenburg County Line -
N.C.L. Chage Cl+ty
{Azphnltio Conorsism Surfening)

Copatrdot Left-tarp Lame ut
Route 675 [Roblous Read)

Eunt of Route 147 - Eest
{Aaphaltis Conerete Surfacing)

¥ent of Midlothian - West
{Supplementsal Allocation
tc Coniinue Ival-laning)

Route 1 = Eagt
{Asphaltic Conecrete Surfaoing)

Betwaan REomte 1 and Rouvte 137
at Latooans Corner
{(Continue Besopmnstruction)

South End Hugusnot Bridge -
South
(Supplemental Allocation)

Chippanham Parkwey
(Sepplamental Allosation)

East of Jetervvllla - Eanmt
(Asphalilc Concrete Surfacing
on Yastbound Lane}

AMOTNT
38,000,

2,000,

47,500,

750,000,

9,500,

200,000,

23%,000,

900,00C,



FISCAL YEAR 197071

EICHMORAD DISTRICT (CONTINOED)

ROUTE COTUNTY DESCRIFPTION AMOTNT
522 Gooahland Bridge and Appromsheas 3 400,000,

& Powhatan James RAivar at Maldensa
{(Supplemsptal Allooation)

- - Guard Eail (District Wida) 25,000,
- - Strengthening and Widenin 23,000,
of Bridgas {Diatpict 'idlf

- - Preliminary Enginescing 103,500,
(Diatrict Wide)

- - Kew Sigoe {Diztriet Wide) 60,000,
Subtotnl, Hegular Primary Systam Projeata * 8 4,835,000,
Total Prinary Systien Conatruction % % 9,685,000,
Total, Richuond Dietrict Interstute $ 22,904,309,

end Primary Allocations

#* Ineludas funds for right of way asquisition whars applicable,



264

564

COUNTY

FISCAL YEAR 197071

AUFFOLE DISTRICT

DESCRIPTION

INTERSTATE SYSTEM PROJECTS

Citima of
Chesapanke,
¥Yirginia
Bsaah,
Noxfolk,
Eampton &
Newport
Nana and
York &
Jamen Clty
Counties

Citiee of
Chesapanke,
For+smouth
& HNorfolk

City or
Norfolk

Between Bowers Hill
and New Kent Comnty Line
{Sepplemental Allocation)

EBEetwesn Bowarsa HIll and
Routa &4, Eouth of Virginias
Baaoh Boulevard
(Supplemental Allocation)

Entrance Norfolk Navml
Operwting Base ~ Intarasction
Route 64 at Ormnby Street
{Supplemental Allonation)

Eightq of Way {(District Wide)

Prelininery Engineesring
(Miatriot Wida)

Hew Signe and Signals
(Distriot Wide)

Total, Interstats Systen Projecte

AMOTKT

$ 10,764,500,

2,000,000,

1,000,000,

1 lunu.uﬂul

1,000, 963,

32,500,

$ 15,797,963,




FISCAL YEAR 1970-T71

SUFFOLX DISTRICT (CONTINUED)

DESCRIPTION
PRIMARY SYSTEM

ARTERIAL NETWORE PROJECTS

HOOTR COONTY

13 Horthempion
& Anaomank

13 Acoomack

17 York

17 . York

1T Iork

17 City of
Chesapenls

17 Nansamond &
Inle of
¥ight

7 Nansemcnd

58 Southampton

Bayview - North of Accomme
(Supplementsl Allocatlon)

Congtruet Laft-tuvn Lamed
at Routes 769, 710, €91, 677
and at Atlantie High School

Conatruet Aocsleratlon Lans
fronm Houta 134 Ramp at Tabb

Conmtrdct Left~turn Lans at
Route 173 (Grafton)

Herris Grove (Route 704) -
Eart and Weet
{Supplamental Allocation)

North Ceroline Stete Linoe -
Horth
{Berin Dual-lanine)

Batuasn ¥,.CuL. Chewupsaks
and Jumes River Bridge
(Bupplamental Allacetion)

Improve Romie 628 Comnsation
with Route 17

Correct Accldent Prone Looation

by Widening Short Sectien on

North Side of Route 58 Eaert of

Moavre] and

250,000.

16,000,

5,000.

1,500,

50,000.

1,000,000,

300,000,

30,000,

4,000,



FISCAL YEAR 1970-71

SUTTOLE DISTRICT {CONTINUED)

ROTTE EDUH!I_; _ DESCRIPTION AMOURT
58 & Nensemond Suffoli Ey=Panms $ 4,500,000,
480 {Supplensnial Allseation).
58 Nunssmond, Holland=Franklin By«Fass - 1,300,000,
Iale of (Supplemental Allopation)
¥ight &
Southamptan
- - Prelinioary Enginsering 37,500,
{Dilatriot Wide)
Subtotal, Arterisl Network Projecis + § 8,030,000,
RRGULAR PRIMARY SYSTEM PROJECTS
10 & Tale of Snithfinld By-Pasa ] 425,000,
b1 Wight {Supplemental Alloamticn)
10 & Inlas of New BEridge over Cyprasa Cresk 200,000,
258 Vight (Partial Alloontion for Two-
Leoe Bridge and ipproachas)
13 Nensemond Betwesn 8.C.L, Suffolk and 200,000,
Routs 32 Near Nurnsysville
{Supplamental Allocation)
35 Susasax Bridge over Kibletts Mil} Run 60,000,
North of Houts L0
(Supplementnl Allocation)
a5 Southampten dOrade Crossipg Protective 22,000,

Devicea N.F.&D. Rallrosd Hear
Reutes 58 ip Courtland



FISCAL YEAR 1570-71
SUFFOLE DISTRICT {CONTINYED)

ROUTE COUNTY CESCRIPYION AMOUNT

40 Sassex EeCuLl. Waverly - BEust ] 75,000,
{Partial Allocation for
Raconstruction)

40 Surry Aocident Prona Looation 25,000,

North and South of Routs 612,
North of Otterdan Swamp Bridge
(3upplemenial Allcomtion}

60 Jama@ City Wast of ¥illiamsburg - Wast 115,000,
(Supplamental Allsention)

60 Jamee Uity E.¢.L. Willianshurg - East 500,600,
& York (Pavtial Allocation for
Dual-laning)
&0 York Consiruot Left-tarn Lane 5,000,

at Route 132

125 Hanaemond Sldewalk in Chuckatuck 10,000,
134 York ¥.C.L. Hampton - Rouute 1% 140,000,
nt Tubb

(Supplementrl Alloastion
for Dual-lening)

180 Azcomank Between Keller and Wachapreague 100,000,
(Supplamental Alloeation
for Reconatrunation)

19% Janss &ity, Willlamaburg Ariery 809,000,
York & {Bupplenental Allocation)
city af

¥illiameburg

an



FISCAL YEAR 1970-71

SGFFOLX DISTRICT (uuﬂr;nnxn}

ROUTE  GOUNTY DESCRE PTION AUOUNT
238 Yark Modlfy Madien to Prorvide % 1,5%00,

Left-turn Lans at Lackey

2538 Iala of Drainage Struoturs 15,buu.
Wight in ¥altars
(Supplsasntal Allasstion)

J0L Sussex Comatruct Left-turn Lanea 13,500,
apd Other Sufety Inprovenents
Botwesn Route L0 at Stomy
Creak and Routs T=-646 in

varratt
- - Geard Rail {Distriet wida) 25,004,
- - Strengtenling mnd Widening 25,000,
of Bridges %ni:triut Wide)
- - Prelininary Engipearing 43,000,

(Digtriot Wide

- - New Signas and Signals 70,000,
(Distriat Wide)

Sibtotal, Reguler Prinary Syatem Projscts ® $ 2,870,000,
Total Frimary Systen Construotion « 3 10,900,000,
Total, Suffolk District Interstate $ 26,697,943,

and Primary Allogstiona

# Inecludes funde for right of way scquisition whers applicabdle.
wilas



FISCAL YEAR 197071

FREDERICESBURG DISTRICT

COUNTY DESCRIPTION

INTERSTATE SYSTEM PROJECETS

Stafford, Princs ¥Williem Gounty
Spotaylvania Line - South
& Caroline (Supplemental Allocation)

- New Bignes (District Widse)

Total, Interstats Hystsm Projwctn

17

7

17

207

301

FRIMARY SYSTEM

ARTERIAL NETWORK PROJECIS

Glouceater Route 1L =t Adner - South
{Supplsmental Allocuiion
for Dumle=laning)

Esmex Horth of Tappahannook =
Horth
(Supplemantal Alloamtion
to Continue Dusl=laning)

Middlamax Saluda - Horth
{Begin Dual-laning)

Carolina . Ronte 95 Interohangs - North
({Supplemental Allcoation
for Dual-laning)

Eing deworge Supplamental kllocation to
Inprove Sight Distance on
Hortbhboand Leane by AdJoating

Route 633 Conneation

-12-

AMOUNT

1,381,210,

10,000,

1,391,210,

900,000,

1,000,000,

960,000,

1,100,000,

30,000,



360

360

Subtotal, Arterial Network Projsats

FISCAL TEAR 1970.71

FEEDERICKSRURG DISTRIGT (CONTI NUED)

COUNTY

Xing
¥illiam

King
¥illlam,
King &
Quasn &
Esaex

Richuond &
Horthumber-
land

DESCHIPTION

New Hridgze over Pamunkey

Rivar

{Bupplemental Allocation
for Joint Project with
Richmond Diatriact)

East of Central Garage - Tast
(Supplenental Allocation)

¥arsaw = Eagt
(Supplemental Allocation
for Dual-laning)

Prelixinary Enginsering
(Distriot wWide}

RBGOLAR PRIMARY SYSTEM PROJECTS
W

Riahmond

Riohmond

Lanonater

Beiweson Eamsrten and

Totuskey Cresk Bridge
(Supplemsntal Allocation
for Improvenent)

Inprove Route 1001 Conmeatien
ta Route 3 mt Warsaw

Reconstruotion at Kampm
and Cartsrs Mill
{Supplemantal Allonation)

=23~

AMOUNT
90,000,

375,000,

1,000,000.

605,006,

6,000,000,

75,000,

5,000,

30,000,



ROUTE

3 &
L4

14

17

a0

FISCAL YEAR 1970-71

FREDERICESBURG DISTRICT (CONTINUED)

COUNTY
Spotaylvanla

Eing Gacrge

Stafford

Wantmoraland

loyosstar
& Mathews

Elng & Quean

Spotaylvaniy

King William

DESCRI PTTON

Chanesllorevills = Zagt

sod West

(Asphaltic Concrete Surfacing
on Weatbound Lane)

Laft-turn Lans at Yeat
Intersection Route &07

Eant End Chatham Bridge - East
(Sapplemsntal Allecetion)

Route 214 - Emat and Vegt
(Aspheltic Conerste Surfasing)

Eetwesn RAoute 17 at QGloucastay
Court House and Fort Nonmsnae
(Supplemental Allacation

for Duel-isning)

Eetwoan Route 360 and King &
Quaan Court Honse
{Supplewental Allccatlion to
Contloue Improvemsnt of
Ssotione)

Laeft-turn Lane nt Routs 608

Town of West FPoint
{Supplemental Alloeation fow
Cooperative Projmat with
Town Between 17+h Strest
apd 24th Street)

“3d=

34,000,

12,000,

300,000,

&0 N a0a,

100,000,

100,000,

10,000,

13,000,



23

A &

208

216

2l

3

FISCAL YEAR 1970~71

FRELDERICESBURG DISTRICT !GﬂHTIIUID!

COUNTY

Carolina

Kizng & Quesn

Middlesex

Spotaylvania

Gloucestsr

King (3anrge

Curoline

DESCRY PTION

Batveen Routse 301 st Dawn
and Hanover Comnty Line
(Supplenental Allocation)

East of Lord Delmwars Bridge -
Emst
{Supplemwntnl Allocation)

Routs 3 at Harmooy Village -
Eant
{Supplemental allocation)

Datwaen Lowisa County Line
and Spoteylvania Court Houwse
{Supplewenisnl Allosation o
¢ontlnus Reconsiruotion)

Route 17 « East
(Asphaitio Comorets Surfaciag)

Route 30l - sSouth
(Supplemental Allocation
for Reconatrucilon)

Batvsen Bowling Green and
Routs 721 Near DaJarnetie
(Supplemextnl Allocatiosn)

Guard Rail (District Wide)
Streangthening and ¥idenin
of Bridges (Disiriat wide

=15

AMOUNT
140,000,

170,000,

Eu,nm.

100, 000,

36,000,

140,000,

200,000,

zs,ﬂm-

2%,000.



FISCAL IEAR 1970.71

FAEDERICESRURG DISTRICT !EDHTIHUED!

ROUTE  COUNTX DESGRIPTION
- - Rights of Way (District Wide)
- - Preliminary Enginsering

{(Distriat Wide

- - New Bigna {pisirici Wide)

Subtotal, Ragular Primsry System Prajacta
Intal Primary System Consiruction

Total, Fraderdoksburg District Interstate
-and Primary Allocatlons

AMOUNT
$ 35,000,
75,000,
$5,000.
«§ 1,800,000,
* 3 ’.',Hﬂﬂ,ﬂ'ﬂﬂ.
$ 9,191,210,

% Includes funde for right of way anquisition whers applicakls,

w b



-1

95

264

493

COUNTY

FISCAL YRR 1670-71

CULPEFER DISTHRICT

DESCRIPTION

INTERSTATE SYSTEM PROJECTS

Loulan,
Fluvanna &
Albvsmarls

Arlington,
Fairfax,
Prinoe
¥illiem &
Fauquler

Clty of

Alaxendria &

Arliogton,
Faizrfux &
Prinae
¥illias
Countien

Arlington

City of
Alsxupnirie
& Falrfax
Cedniy

Googhlend County Zine -
Helson Couniy Lima
(Sepplamentnl Allocation)

Theodore Roossvalt Memorial
Bridge « Wenrt of Marshall
(Supplemantal Allocation)

Woodbridge -~ Horth and Ssuth
(Bupplemental Allosation)

Hodute 66 = Norih

Capitiol Esltway
{Supplamental Allocation)

Righte of Way (Dintriot Wide)

Frelioivary Enginesring
(Distrint lidlf

New Signs (District Wide)

Total, Intersitnte Systan Projacts

-3?-

AMOUNT

9,499,000,

1,000,000,

10,000,000,

3,000,000,

2,000,000,

ﬂ,m'ﬁ| 9’7!

2%,000.

3 28,524,957,




FISCAL YEAR 1970a71

CULFEFER DISTRICT (CONTINUED)

HOOTE  COUNTY

7 Falrfax &
Loudoun

i Loudoun

T Loudoun

T Fairfax

9 & Albémarle

29

By=

Faan

29 Albanariea

by=

Pasg

29 Albamarle

DESGRIPTTON
PRIMARY SYSTEM
ARTEHRIAL NETWORK PROJECTS

Weslt cof Tysona Cornar = 1

Enet End Leeahurg by-Faas
{Supplenental Allocation)

Lasabutg By=Passe
(Supplamental Allocation from
Route 7 Emet to Route 15 Bouth)

Clarke County Lina -~ East
{Supplenental Alloecamtion
for DPualelauning)

Betwasn Route &6 and Route 495
(Supplemwntel Alloaomtion)

Charlotienville -
Eouth
{Supplemsanisl Allosstion)

Conatrugt Accsleration Lane
On Ramp from Rowte 250 In
Southsast Quadrent or
Intarchangs

Inpreve Sight Distence and
Conatrust Pouyr Lefi-turn Lanas
at Crosaavers Betwesn N.(.L.
Charlotiesvills mnd Route 649
{Alrport Road)

T

1,000,000,

1,000,000,

200,000,

85,000,

1,175,000,

4,000,

10,500,



FISCAL YEAR 197071

CULPEFIR DISTRIOY (CONTINUED)

ROUTE COUNTY

29 &  Fmiguley

2%, - Fruquisr

29 & Fauquiesr

25 Culpeper
29 Culpeper &
Madiman

211 Eappahannoak

DESCEIPTION

Opal = HSouth
(Supplemental Allocation)

Tiden Shoulders and Extana
Four Drainsge Strustures
North of Warrsnton

Oonetroot Two Left-turn
Lunas at Crossovarr North
apd Eouth of Opal

Culpapey By=Pasa
{Supplenental Alloestion)

South of Culpeper = South
(Supplemsntal Allocation)

Massies Cornar - Zast and Test

(Supplemantal Allocation)
nighti of Way (Diatrict Wide)

Preliminary Engineasring
(Dintriot Iidlg

gubtoisl, Arteriul ¥Network Projeats

win

AMOUNT
9%, 000,

12,000,

2,000,

2,300,000,

€00,000,

700,000,

400,000,

341,500,

7,925,000,




g
3

13

13

15

17

COUNTY

FISCAL YEAR 1970=71

CULPIFER DISTRICT (CONTINUED)

DESCRIPIION

REOULAR FRIMARY SYSTHEM PROJECTS

Fairfeax

Priznce
Tilliam

Albemarle

Fluvanne

Fluvanna

Orange

Culype pay

Fauguier

Albamarls

Fann-Daw - North and South
(Supplemental Allooation
for ¥idening to 8ix Laneas)

Channelisation at Route 642
Including Curb and Guttier
North of Dunfries

Naleon County Line - Honte 250
(Supplamental Allocmtion}

Wast of Fork Jnion - Wept
(Bupplamental Alloawtion)

Route 6 st Dixis = Fork Union
(Asphaliin Conorets Burfmaing)

South of Orangs - South
(Aupplemantal Allocation)

Madlgon Comnty Line « North
{Aapheltia Conarete Burfaeing)

Bouth of Marshell - Aouth
(Supplemsntal Alloaation)

Seyth of Orange County Line -
South
{8upplanental Allonation)

-dla

300,000,

a3, 000,

18,500,

115,000,

22 ,000.

300,000,

70,000,

100,000,

200,000,



FISCAL YXAR 1970-71

CULPEFER DISTRICT (CONTINUED)

ROUTE COUNTY DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
20 Albauarle Between Soottavilla and 4 110,000,
Charlotteasville

(Supplemental Allocatlon
to Contipus Reocnsiruction)

20 Orange East of Unionville - Eaat 85,000,
(Supplemantal Alloceiion)

20 Orange North of Barbouravills - Horth 100,000,
{Supplemental Allocation to
Gontinue Reconsiruction)

a3 Loulan Route 522 nt Cuokov -~ Wemt 48,000,
{Asphaltic Concrete Surfacing)

50 Fairfax & ¥ent af Routa 66 - West 400,000,
Loudoun Loudoun County Line
{Supplemsntal Allonation
to Comtinue Dual=laning)

50 Tairfaz Correctiaon of Drainsge &0,000,
2t Trippas Run
(Supplemental Allooation for
Cooparantive FrojJeot with
County)

50 Fairfaz Conetrdet Left-turn Lane at 5,500,
Croeaosyar Went of Rovta &57
i Chantilly and Consiruct
Crappower and Connecilonm o
Service Rasd Esst of ¥.0.L,
Falrfex

-‘,1-



ROQUIE

123

193

215

234

233

236

FISCAL YEAR 1970.71

CULPEFER DISTRICT (CONTINUED)

Falrfax

Prinpce
Tilliem %
Fauquiar

Fairfax

Pripoe
¥illiam

Fairfax

Fairfax

DESCRIPTION

Beatween S8,C,L. Vienna and

Route &6 Interchangae
{Suppleasntal illcomtion
for Dual-laning)

Drainage Structure and
Approaches Scotit Run
(Bull Meek Bun)} Weat of

Route 495

{Supplemental Alloowtion)

Routes 29 & 211 = East
{Aephaltlie Consrate Surfaacing)

Drainage Straaturs and
Approaches Pranch of Sugearlmend
Hun (Muddy Braach)
{(8upplemental Alloaation}

H.C.,L., Mnouasas = BEoute 66
Intarchangs
(Supplenental Allocaticn)

Drainege Structurs for Branch

of Horth Fork Dogus Run
(Suppleasntel Allocation for
Cooperative Project with County)

Iaprove Sight Distance and
Conatruet Left=turn Lane and
Crossover at Routa Y87 Near
E,C,L, Falrraxz

=42=

AMOUNT
150,000,

aa’uuul

&0,000,

25,000,

400,000,

12,000,

40,000,



FISCAL YEAR 1%70-71
CULPEFER DISTRICT (CONTINURD

ROUTE SOTNTY DRACRI PTION AMOUNT
236 Fairfax Iaprove Intersection ai 3 t0,000.

Besursgard 3irest Near
¥.Culiy Alexandria
(Supplemental Alloontion}

-F¥ 3 Falrfax BEeiveen Buileys Crose Roads 275,000,
and Annandmle
{Supplemeptal Allocation)

253 ~ Prinae Betwean Route 1 (Woodbridge) 1%%5,000,
¥illiam and Houts 641 Korth of
Rouis 95

{3uprlemsntsl Alloaption)

287 Loudoun Bridge and Approachea South 75,000,
Fork Catootin Cresk
(Supplenental Alloecmtion)

522 Leuian Betwaan Route 230 at Gum Spring 10,000,
and Boute 64 Intsrshangs
{Supplemental Allpantion)

- - Ouard Rall {District Wide) 25,000,
- - Strangthening and Widerin 25,000,
of Bridges (District iidnf

- - Rights of ¥Way {Distriot ¥Wide) 100,000,

- - Prelizminery Enginsering 126,000,
(Dimtrint Wide

r,‘,j-



FLIECAL YEAR 1570=71

COLPEFER DISTRAICT {CONTINUED)

ROUTE COUNTY DESCRIFTION AMOUNT
- - New Bigna snd Signale $ 210,000,

(Distriot Wide)

Subtotel, Regular Primary Sywiam Projecis s % 3,953,000,
Total Primary Syatam Copnstruation = 3 11,850,000,
Total, tulpsper Dlatriet Interatete $ 40,414,957,

and Primary Allocaiions

# Inoludes fupds for right of way mogulsition vhare applicabla,



FISCAL YEAR 1970-71
STAUNTON DISTRICT

ROUTE ~ OOUNTY DESCRIFTION AMOONT
INTERETATE 2YSTEM FROTECTE
a4 oity of Clifton Forge = Eamt and 1,982,837,
clifton Waat
Forge & (Sapplementxl Allooation)
Alleghany &
Rockbrldgs
coqntiam
& Augusta Route B8l « Nelpon County Line 8,500,000,

{Supplenental Allocatlon)

&6 Fraderick Route 81 - BEast 1,00C,000,
& Yarrean {Supplenantal illoomtion)

81 Rockvridge Botstourt County Line - North 400,000,
& Auguats {Supplesantal Alloaation)

a1 Roakinghan Harrlsonburg By-Paes - 180,000,

Horth and Routh
{Ipolndes Safety Improrvsment
Projeat nt Routs 639 Interahangs)

- - Rights of Way (Dietrict Wids) 400,000,

- - New 8igna (Dlstrint Wide) 35,000,

Totel, Interatpete System Projects % 12,417,837.



ROUTE

33

211

211

FISCAL YBAR 1970=Y)
STAUNTON DISTRICT {cunt:nu:n}

COUNRTY DESCRIPTION AMOTNT
PRIMARY SYSTEM

ARTERIAL WETWORK PROJEOTS

Fraderink Iaprove Sight Distance at ] 1,300,
Route 716 East of Routs &1
Interchangs
Frederick Routs Bl Interchangs - Eaet 2,000,000,
& Clarke {Supplemental illcoailon

+o Continue Duslelaning)

Rockingham Tast of Rarrisonburg - Enst 700,000,
(Supplenental Alloeaticom)

Puga Luray By-Pags and Weet 1,463,000,
{supplamental Allccaticn
to Continue Pual-laning)

Sheanandoah West of Fages County Line - Wasi £0,000,
(Supplemential Allocation)

- Rights of Way {(Dlstriet ¥Wide) 75,000,

- Praliminary Engineering 238,500,
{Piztrict Wide)

Eubtetal, Arterial Network ProjJaata * B 4,520,000,




ALt.
32

&

50

&0

20 &

7

Td

FISCAL YEAR 197071

STAUNTON DISTRICT (CONTINUEL)

COUNTY

DESCRIPTION

HEQULAR PRIMARY SYSTEM PROJECTS

Shenandani

Rockbridge

Roakingham

Fredarick

Fradarick

Frederick

Allaghany

Town of Woodatoak
(Supplemental Allocatlon
for Cooperative Projact
with Town for Curdb snd
Qutter)

New Bridge over Mill CresXk
1n Qoaken
(Supplenental Allocation)

Betwasn HEarriacnburg end

Bridgewstar

{Supplemental Allocation
to Continue Duml-laning)

¥ent Virgiole State Line -
Eant
{Asphaltizs Conerete Surfacing)

fonatruet Left=turn Lane at
Eazt Interasotion Route 303
¥sst of Wipnchestap

Eent of ¥Winchematear = Eart
(Supplemeptal Allosation
for Dual-laning)

Rockkrldge County Line - ¥Yest
(Asphaltic Concrete Surrmcing)

25 ’nnul

50,000,

300, 000.

50,000,

1,%00.

1,000,000,

42,000,



1B5

250

254

27

237

239

FISCAL YEAH 197071

STAUNTON DISTRICT (CONTINUED)

COURTY
RoaXbrldge

Shenapdoah

Aggunin

Auguatn

Roakingham

Rookingham

Rookinghua

DESCRIFPIION

Alleghany Countiy Lipe - East -]
(asphaltio Conerats Surfacling)

Betwesn Houta 81 and Ecoute 11
in Edinburg
{supplemental Alloaomilon)

£.C,L. Staunion = Route 81
Intarohangd
{Supplemental Alloeation)

Route 278 - East of Christian
craek

{supplemental Allocation

for Resonsiruwotion)

Yert of Daytan - Went
(Supplemental Allosatlion teo
Coptinue Reconstruction)

Petwesn Eoute 11 and Pridgewater
{Supplamental Allocation)

Inprove Vertical Sight Distanca
Betwean Foute 2594 and Route 786,
Inaluding Chanpelization at
Route 258A Tast of Proadway
{supplenentel Allocation)

58,000,

20,000,

115,000,

450,000,

65,000,

75,000,

16,000,



FISCAL YEAR 1970=71

STAUNTON DISTRICT (CONTIRUED)

ROUTE COUNTY DESGRIPTION AMOUNT

340 Warren Onderpess and HmowsSSary $ 235,000,
. Approaches N&W Railroad
South aof Front Royal
{pPartisl Allocation)

340 Prge Town of Stunley 28,500,
{Partial Allocmiion for
Cooperative Project with
Town for Curb and Gutter,
51dewalk mnd Pavemsnt Widenlng
Between W, &, L, and Yast
Intersection Routn T-638)

- ' - Guard Rall (District Wide) 2% _000.
- - Strengthening and ¥idenin 25,000,
of Bridges {(Diatriet lidu?

- - Rignte of Way (Distriet Wide) 2%,000.

- - Prealinminary Englnasring 125,000,
{Digtrict Wide

- - New Signs (District Wide) 35,000,
#Subtotal, Regular Primery Systesm Projects * 3 3,000,000,
Total Primary Syatem GConatruction 8 7,520,000,
Toiml, Staunton Distriet Interstmte $ 19,937,837,

and Prisary Allocations

» Includes funds for right of way asquisition where appliomble,

-49-



. COMMONNEALTH OF-VIRGINIA
DEPARTMENT OF HIGIINAYS, RICHMOND, VIRGINIA
MAY 21, 1870
URBAN SYSTEM CONSTRUCTION FUNDS
FISCAL YEAR 1970-71

Tentative Allocatlen of

State Urban Fundsg =-re-ssre-eccmemams—s---sr-smam=----as $15,393,754.

1971 Rederals-Aid Urban Funds {Excludes HPR Funds)} ----~- 8,029,451,

Total Urben System Funds $23,423,205.



URBAN SYSTEM CONSTRUCTION FUNDS
FISCAL YEAR 1970-71

outea City or Town Descriprion

11 Town of Abingdon MAIN STREET
Russell Road-Church Strest
(Supplemental Allocation)

11 Town of Abingdon MAIN STREET
W.C.L. Abingden-Russell Road
(Supplomental Allocation)

236 City of Alexandria DUKE STREET
Holres Run Bridge
I-95 Interchange
(Supplemental Allocation)

-- City of Alexandria NGRTHERN YIRGINIA PLANNING
City of Fairfax STUDY
City of Falls Church [Allocation for a study in the
Town of ¥Yienna Cities of Alexandrim, Pairfax,
Arlington County Falls Church, Town of Vienna

end Arlington County, desipned
to reduce traffic congestion
and improve street capacity
end gzafaty)

-- City of Alexandris WASHINGTON STREET
8,L.L,~-First Street
(Allocation for preliminary
engineering far reversible
lanes and traffic sipnal
system)

1 Arlington County JEFFERSON DAVIS HIGCHWAY
Bridge and approaches aver
Four Miles Run
{(Allocation for preliminary
enginesring)

50 Arlington Cpunty ARLINGTON ROULEVARD
Interchange Route 50 mnd
Jefferson Davis Highway
(Allocation for preliminary
engineering)

Amount
§ 50,000.

50,000,

250,000,

265,000,

460,000.

50,000.

160,780,



URBAN SYSTEM CONSTRUCTION FUNDS (CONTINUED)

oute City or Town

120 Arlington County

120 Arlington County
-- Arlington County

122 City of Bedford

460 Town of Blacksburg

1siness)

Town of Blackstone

City of Bristol

City of Bristel

FISCAL YEAR 1870-71

Descripticn

GLEBE ROAD
Upland Street-South
[Eupplanantal Allocation)

GLERE RDAD

Bridge and approaches over
Pimmit Run

(Allocation for prelininary
engineering, right of wey and
constructien 4-lans bridga}

WASHINGTON BOULEVARD

Glebe Road-Pershing Orive
{Allpcation for channelization
of intersections, bus turnouts,
and traffi¢c signal asystem)

BURKS HILL ROAD
S.C.L.~-Route 297 By-Pnass
(Supplemental Allocation)

MAIN STREET

Faculty Street-N.C.L.
{Allocation for preliminary
engineering)

RELOCATED NOTTONAY AVENUE
Nottoway Avenus-Brown Strest
{Supplemental Allocation}

PIERCE STREET
Buclld Avenu=z-State Street
{Supplenertel Allocation)

FRONT, SPENCER AND RANDALL
STREETS

State Strest-Oakview Avenue

(st Route 11)

{Allocation for preliminary

engineering)

—J—

Amount

§ 285,300,

500,000,

500, 000.

7,600,

50,000,

43,000,

125,000,

50,000.



URBAN SYSTEM CONSTRUCTION FUNDS (CONTINUED)
FISCAL YEAR 1%70-71

oute City or Town Description Ampunt
an City of Buesna Vista 10TH STREET 3 74,000,
Bridge and approaches over
Maury River

{Supplemental Allogation)

250 City of Charlottesville PRESTON AVENIE 200,000,
- 10th Street-McIntire Road
{Supplenental Allocation)

5t-A City of Charlottesville 250 BY-PASS 330,000
McIntire Road-W,.C.L,
(Supplemental Allocation)

168 City of Chesapeake HIGHWAY 163 75,000,
North Cayolina Line-Albamarle
Drive
(Supplemantal Allocation)

-- City of Chesapaake GREAT BRIDGE BY-PASS 50,000.
2.85 Mi. §5. of Chesapaake-
Albenarle Canal - 1.75 Mi. N.
Chesapeake-Albenarle Cansl
(Supplemental Allocation)

-- City aof Chesapeaks INDIAN RIVER ROAD 200,000,
Wingfleld Avenue-E.C.L.
{Supplemental Allgcation)

- City of Chesapeake PFROVIDENCE ROAD 50,000,
Two bridges and approaches over
branches of Indiapn River
{Supplemental Allecation)

-- City of Cheszpeaks SOUTHEASTERN VIRGINIA PLANNING 255,000,
City of Norfolk STUDY
City of Portsmauth (Allocation for a study in the
Cley of Suffolk Citias of Chesapeake, Norfolk,

City of ¥irginia Beach Portsmouth, Suffolk and Virginia
Beach, designed to reduce traffic
congestion snd inprove stroet
capacity and safety)

-4.-



154

URBAN SYSTEM CONSTRUCTION PUNDS (CONTINUED)
FISCAL YEAR 1970-71

City or Towm
City of Clifton Forge

City of Colonial Heights
City of Covington

Town of Culpeper
City of Danville
City of Danvills

City of Danville

City of Dumville

Dascription

CHURCH STREET

Coemercinl Avenus-Hazel Ram
(01d E.C.L. Route &0)
{Supplemental Allocation}

BOULEVARD

H.E.L- 'Tmle A‘U’BIIM
(Allocation for preliminary
engineering)

DURANT ROAD

Int. Chestnut Street-Liberty
Street

(Supplemental Allocation)

JAMES MADISON HIGHWAY
ﬂ.‘35 "i- “. uld H-CiLI'H'c:L-
(Supplemental Allocation)

PINEY FOREST ROAD
Alt. Routs 23-N.C.L.
{Supplemental Allocation)

RIVER STREET

E.C.L.-Bryant Avenue
(Allocation for conmstruction
of median barrier and super-
elevation of curves}

RELOCATED ROUTE B6

Wataon Strest-Roberts Street
{Allocation for preliminary
enginesring)

DANVILLE PLANNING STUDY
(Allocation for a study in
the City of Danville dnsign:d
to reduce traffic congestion
and improve street capacity
and safety)

-

s

Amount

S0 ,000.

1o00,000.

100,000.

30,000,

170,000,

40,000,

50,000.



URBAN SYSTEM CONSTRUCTION FUNDS (CONTINUED)
FISCAL YEAR 1970-71

City of Fredericksburp

City of Fredericksburg

Route Cilty or Town
301 City of Emporia
236 City of Falrfax
- City of Falls Church
-- City of Franklin
Alt.
1
3
58 City of Galax
58 City of Galax

Description Amount
SOUTH MAIN STREET $ 200,000,
Meharrin River Bridge and

Approaches

{Supplemental Allocatlon)

LITTLE RIVER TURNPIKE 100,000,
Route 237-Routes 25 4 211
{Supplemantal Allocation)

MAPLE AVENUE 200,000.
Broad Street-Falrfax Street

Gundry Drive-Falrfax Street-West
{Supplemental Allocation)

NORTH HIGH STREET AND HUNTERDALE 24,000.
ROAD

Grade crossings of Norfolk,

Franklin and Danville Railway

{Allocation for construction of

grade crossing protective devices)

JEFFERSON DAVIS BOULEVARD 37,000,
Caollege Avonue-Fall Hill Avenue

[Allocation for prellminary

engineering and constructian

of lefi-turn lanes, widening

and sidewalk)

WILLIAMS STREET 109,000,
¥W.C.L.-Sunken Road
(Supplemental Allocation)

RELOCATED ROUGTE 5§ 20,000.
W.C.L.-Main Street
{Supplemental Allccation]

EAST STUART DRIVE 30,000,
Caldwell Street-0l1d {1950) E.C,L.
(Allccation for preliminary

snginasring)

-~ G-



258

258

11

228

2248

City

URBAN SYSTEM CONSTRUCTION FUNDS {CONTINUED)

or Town

City

City

City

City
city

City

City

Cirty

Town

Town

of

of

of

of
of
of

of

of

af

of

Hampton

Hampton

Hampton

Hampton
Newport News
Williamsburg

Harrisonburg

Harrisonburg

Herndon

Hernden

PISCAL YEAR 1970-71

Description

MAGRUDER BOULEVARD

¥.C.L. Happton-0.28 Mi, B.
wl c-'l-lo Hﬂﬂptﬂn
(Supplemental Alloccation)

MERCURY BOULEVARD
Salen Street-Pembroke Avenus
(Supplemental Allocation)

MERCURY BOULEVARD
W.C,L.-Brookfield Drive
{Supplemental Allocation)

PENINSULA VIRGINIA PLANNING
STUDY

(Allocation for a study in
the Cities of Hampton, Newport
News and Williamburp, designed
te reduce traffic congestion
and improve street capecity
and safety)

SOUTH MAIN STREET
5.C.L.-Grattan Street
(Allocation for preliminary
engineering]

CANTRELL AYLENUE EXTENSION
High Street-Masan Street
{Supplamental Allocation)

ELDEN STREET
Yan Ness Street-Main Drive
(Supplemental Allacation)

DRANESVILLE ROAD

Park Avenue and Dranesville
Road-N.C,L.

{Supplemental Allocation)

-nT-

Amount

35,000,

600,000,

300,000,

109,000.

40,000,

400,009,

73,000,

100,000,



URBAN SYSTEM CONSTRUCTION FUNDS (CONTINUED)
FISCAL YEAR 1970-71

pute City or Town Des:rigtinn Amount
36 City of Hopewell 6TH AVENUE $ 100,000,

Randolph Road-West Broadway
{Supplemental Allocation)

251 City of Lexington THORNHILL ROAD 115,600,
McCormick Street-Route 11-A
{By-Pass)
(Supplemental Allocatien}

- Town of Luray MARYE LANE 125,000.
Main Street (Route 211}-
0.51 Mi, N. Int, Main Stresat
(Supplemental Allocation)

t, 29 City of Lynchburp WILLIAMS VIADUCT : 100,000,
Bridge over James River,
Blackwatar Creek, C.- § 0. Rail-
way and N, & W. Railway
{Allocatien far preliminary
engineering for replacement
of bridge)

.t.501 Clty of Lynchburg RIVERMONT BRIDGE S500,000.
Bridge over Blackweter Creek,
Stonewall Street and N. & W,
Rallway
{Allocation for preliminary
enpineering for replacement
of bridge)

-- City of Lynchburg LYNCHBURG PLANNING STUDY 73,000.
(Allocation foar a study in
the City of Lynchburg de-
signed to reduce traffic
congestion and improve street
capacity and safety)

28 Town of Manassas CENTERYILLE ROAD 5q,000,
Quarry Road-E.C.L.
(Allocation for preliminary
engineering)



URBAN SYSTEM CONSTRUCTION FUNDS {CONTINUED)
FISCAL YEAR 1570-71

Route City or Town

134 Town of Manassas

21% Town of Manassas Park
16 Town of Marion
57 City of Martinsville
-- City of Martinsville
17§

143 Clty of Newport News
6i City of Newport News

City

Clity

of Newport News

of Newport News

Description Amount
SUDLEY ROAD $ 100,000.
"rﬂ-Lr-u-?Es Hil- El D‘f

".CIILI

{Supplemental Allacatlon)

MANASSAS DRIYE 154 000,
N.C.L.-E.C.L.
(Supplemental Allocation}

S0UTH COMMERCE STREET 100,000.
Route Bl-Maln Stireet
(Supplemental Allocation)

RELOCATED ROUTE 57 100,000,
West Church Street-Chatham Road
(Supplemental Allocation)

BROOXTALE STREET 20,000,
E. Church Street-Spruce Straset

(Allocation for preliminary

enginearing)

JEFFERSON AVENUE . 50,000,
Main Street-J. Clyds Marris Blvd.
{Allocation far preliminary

engineering)

WARWICX BOULEVARD RO0,000.
Minton Drive-Menchvrille Road
(Supplemental Allocatlon)}

14TII STRERT EXTENSION 200, 0040,
Terminal Avenue-Harbor Roed
{Supplenental Allocation)

CENTRAL BUSINESS DISTRICT 600,000,
(Allacation for preliminary

engineering and constructian

of xigns, channelization of

intersections and a txaffic

signal system)



URBAN SYSTEM CONSTRUCTION FUNDS (CONTINUED)

oute City or Town

58 City of Noriolk
337 City of Norfolk
337 City of Norfolk
460 City of Norfolk
Alt. Ccity of Norfelk
4560

= City of Norfolk

-- Clty of Norfolk

BISCAL YEAR 1970-71

Description ARount

VIRGINIA BEACH BOULEVARD $ 300,000,
E.C.L.-D0ld Virginian R.R.

Underpass (N. & W.]

[Allocation for preliminary

engineering and censtruction

of signs, chanmelization of

intersections, service roads

and a traffic signal systenm)

WATERFRONT DRIVE 450,000,
Boush Strest-1-264
(Supplemental Allocation)

HAMPTON BOULEVARD 125,000,
Parallel Bridge § Approaches-

Lafayette River

(Supplemental Allacation)

MONTECELLQ AVENUE 60,000,
Princess Anne Road-Zlst. Street
(Supplemenral Allocation)

MONTICELLO AVENUE 40,000.
Market Street-Brambleton

Avenue

COLLEY AVENUE 700 ,000.

21st Street-26th Strest
{Supplemental Allocation)

COLLEY AYENUE 30,000,
Redgate Avenue-49th Strest,

axcept 21st Streat to 26th

Street

{Allocation feor prelimlnary

engineering for 4 lanes un-

divided, curb § gutter and

sidewalks)

-1d-



URBAN BEYSTEM CONSTRUCTION FUNDS (CONTINUED)

Route Clry or Town
-- City of Norfolk

-- Clty of Norfolk

--  City of Norfolk

- City of Norfolk

Alt. City of Norten

58

74  City of Norton

1 City of Petersburg

301 City of Petersburyg

171 Town of Poqueson

RISCAL YEAR 1970-71

Description

INTERNATIONAL TERHINAL BLVD,
.01 Mi. W, Hampton Blvd,
D.20 Mi. W. Routa [-564
[(Supplenmental Allocaticn}

INTERNATICONAL TERMINAL BRLVD.
Intarchange with Route I-564
{Supplemental Allocationm)

NEWTOWN RDAD

Virginia Beach Toll Road-
Yirginia Beach Boulevard
{Allocation for preliminary
sngineering)}

CENTRAL BUSINESS DISTRICT
{AMllocation for preliminary
engineering and construction
of signs, channelization of
intersections and 3 traffic
signal aystem)

KENTUCKY AVENUE
11th Street-Coshurn Strest
(Supplemental Allacation)

ROUTE 74
Park Avenus-Kentucky Avenue
[(Supplemental Allocation)

SHEPHERN-LANRENCE STREET
Bayard Street-Sycamors Street
{Supplamental Allccation)

CRATER ROAD
1-95- Washington Street
{(Supplemental Allocation}

RELOCATION ROUTE 17}
W.C.L.-Wythe Creek Road
(Supplemental Allocation)

=11-

Amount
$ 400,000,

80, 000.

50,000.

620,000,

172,000,

20,000,

100,000,

360 ,000.

100,000.



URBAN SYSTEM CONSTRUCTION FUNDS (CONTINUED)
PISCAL YEAR 1270-71

sute Clty or Town Description
58 city of Portsnouth LONDON AND GLASGOW STREETS

Airline Blvd.-Effingham St.
(Supplemental Allecation)

141 city of Portsmouth EFFINGHAM STREET
Portsmouth Blvd.-Scott Street
{Supplemental Allccation)

164 City of Portsmouth WESTERN FREEWAY
W.C.L. Portsmouth-Douglas
Avenue and Bayview Blvd.,
including West Narfolk Bridge
over Western Branch of Eliza-
beth River
{Supplemental Allocation)

239 City of Portsmouth VICTORY BOULCVARD
Airline Boulevard-Elm Avenue
{Allocation for preliminary
enginsering, right of way and
construction of spot improve-
ment, channelization, 4 laning,
storage lanes, guard rail snd
traffic signalsg

- City of Portsmouth CRAWFORD STREET CONNECTOR
Washington S5treet-Colunbia
Street
(Supplemental Allacationm)

- City of Portsmouth CENTRAL BUSINESE DISTRICT
High Street East of Frederick
Street and Downtown
{Allocgtion for preliminary
engineering and constructicn
of a traffic-sensitive signsl
systen at 35 interasactions)

- Town of Pulaski ALLISON LANE
Route l1l1-Bobwhite Boulevard
{Allacetion fer preliminary
angineering)

-12-

Amnount

$ 716,804,

325,000,

200,000.

470,000.

75,000,

415,721.

75,000.



Routes

360

24

101

URBAN SYSTEM CONSTRUCTION FUNDS [CONTINUED)

Clty or Town
City of Richmend

City of Richmond

City of Richmond

City of Richmond

City of Richmond

City of Richmond

City aof Rpanake

City of Roancke

FISCAL YEAR 1970-71

Dnscrigtiun

Amount

NINTH STREET BRIDGE $1,000,000,

Main Strept-Senmes Avenue
(Supplemental Allocation)

17TH STREET
Broad Strest-Fairfield Avenue
(Supplemental Allacation)

BTH STREET
Hull Strest-Semmes Avenue
(Supplemental Allocation)

FOREST HILL AVENUE
Dorchester Road-Chippenhan
Patkway

{(Allocation for preliminary
engineering)

RICHMOND VIRGINIA PLANNING STUDY
(Allocation for a atudy in the
City of Richmond, designed ta
reduce traffic congestion and
improve street capacity and
safety)

CENTRAL BUSINESS DISTRICT
(Allocation for preliminary
engineering and construction
of sipgns, markings, traffic
signels and provisions for
reversing direction of traffic
flow on certain streets)

JAMISON AND DALE AVENUES
11th Street-19th Street
(Allocation for preliminary
sengineering)

HERSHEERGER RCAD

Route 11-Route 117
{(Allocation for channell-
zation and widening of inter-
sections and traffic signals)

-13-

500,000,

500,000,

75,000,

164 ,000.

800,000,

30,000.

170,000,



Loute

220

2120

460

220

220

311

501

City or

URBAN SYSTEM CONSTRUCTION FUNDS (CONTINUED)
FISCAL YEAR 1970-71

Town

City of

City of

City of

City of

City of
City of
Roznoke

Town of

Town of

City of

City of

Roanoke

Roanoke

Roanake

Rosnoke

Roanoke
Salem
County

Recky Mount

RoCky Mount

Salam

South Boston

Description

FRANKLIN ROAD $
N. § W. Underpassa-S.C.L.
(Supplemental Allecation)

FRANKLIN ROAD

McClanahan Street-Roanoke
Rivar

(Supplemental Allacation)

ORANGE AVENUE
Route 581-Tinker Creek
(Supplanental Allocation)

13TH STREET AND BENNINGTON STREET
Dale Avenue-Riverdale Road
(Allocetion for preliminary
engineering)

ROANOKE VALLEY PLANNING STULDY
[Allocation for a study in the
Cities of Roancke and Salem and
Reangka County, designed to ra-
ducs traffic congestion and im-
prove streéet capacity and safety)

MAIN STREET
N. § W, Rallroad-Circle Drive
(Supplemental Allocation)

MAIN STREET
8.C.L.-Hillcreat Drive
[(Supplemental Allocation)

CRAIG AYERUE
Cocllege Avenue-N.C.L.
(Supplemental Allocation)

EROAD STREET
5.C.L.-Third Street
(Supplenental Allccation)

-14-

Amount

100,000,

250,000,

200,004 .

60,000,

115,000,

181,000,

164,000,

100,000,

50,000,



261

24

165

225

DRBAN SYSTEM CONSTRUCTION FUNDS {CONTINUED)
FISCAL YEAR 18970-71

City or Town

Town

City

Town

City

City

Citr

City

City

of South Hill

of Staunton

of VYinton

of Virginia Beach

of Virginia Bench

of Virginia Bezch

of Yirginiaz Beach

of Virginia Beach

Description

GOODES FERRY BOULEVARD-
SO0UTH HILL AVENUE
§.C.L.-Second Street
{Supplemental Allocation)

INNER LOOFP

Grooenville Avenue (Routse
11}-Coalter Streat
(Allocation for preliminary
snginreering)

YIRGINIA AVENUE
Pollard Strest-Bedford Road
(Supplemental Allocation)

YIRGINIA BEACH BOULEVARD
W.C.L.-London Bridge
(Allocation for preliminary
engineering and construction
af signs, channelizatian of
interssections, service roads
and sigeal systen)

FORT STORY BY-DASS
Route 343-Atlantic Avenue
(Supplemental Allocation)

PRINCESS ANNE ROAD

South Parliament Drive-
Edwin Drive

(Supplemental Allocation}

INDEPENDENCE BOULEVARD
Shore Drive-Sputh
(Supplemental Allocation}

NEWTOWN ROAD

¥Yirginia Beach Toll Road-
Virginis Beach Boulewverd
{Allecation for prellninary
engineering)

-15-

Amount

£ 70,000.

50,000.

100,000,

400 ,000.

200,000,

100 ,000.

160,000,

50,000,



uts

URBAN ‘SYSTEM CONSTRUCTICON FUNDS (CONTINUED)

City or Tawn

15

L2 |

City of Yirginia Beach

Tewn of Warrenton

City of Waynesboro

City of Wayneaboro

City of Willimmsburg

City of Winchestar

Town of Wytheville

RISCAL YEAR 1970-71

Description

ROSEMONT ROAD
Holland Reoad-Virginia Beach
Boulevard

Anount

§ 100,000

(Allocation for reconstruction)

WARRENTON BY-PARS

530,000,

Garratt Streat-Alexandria Straet

(Supplemental Allocation)

S0UTIi DELPHINE AVENUE

S‘l C-L-"En Hﬂill. Etl‘ﬂﬁt
{Route 230)

(Supplemental Allocation}

WINDSOR ROAD

Jeofferson Avenue-5, Delphine
Avenue

(Supplemental Allocation)

JAMESTOWN ROAD
W.C.L.-Eaxt .
(Supplemental Allocation)

PLEASANT YALLEY ROAD
Millwood Avanue-Kerr Street
(Supplemental Allocation)

RIDGE ROAD

16th Street-Route 21
{Allocation for preliminary
enginearing)

TOTAL URBAN ALLOCATIONS STATEWIDE

100,000.

100, 000.

260,000,

100,000,

50,000.

$23,423,205.



